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One Chabot Street 

P.O. Box 1339 

Westbrook, Maine 

04098-1339 

Ph. 207-856-0277 

Fax 856-2206 

04480 

/~:~~~:~:::~ Cit~f~n~~

From: 

Date: February 1, 2005 ~DEP:::;;T.~O~F:"":B:':"':U=-'L-;::D/~N';;'G;;IN~S~PE'?lC~"TU.IO~Nil 
,TYOF PORTLAND, ME 

2005FEB 2

Response to Deluca-Hoffman Con1ments

Merrill Industries - Rubb #7 

Site Location Application 

R 

Subject: 

Enclosed please find updated site plans for the project. These plans IM~~':':::"'::'----'---

• A Site Circulation Plan by Sebago Technics, Inc. (STI) 
• A Revised Grading and Utility Plan by Gagnon Engineering 
• An Erosion/Sediment Control Plan by STI 
• Two 11 x 17 drawings from Rubb Building Systems 

The balance of this menlO responds point by point to the comments of DeLuca-Hoffman 
Associates. 

Item 1a - A copy of the response to this application from the Maine Historic Preservation 
Commission is attached. No response has been received to date from the Maine Inland Fish and 
Wildlife Department. 

Item 1b -- The company owns a "Tenant" vacuum sweeper which it uses to clean roadways and 
parking lots as required. The cleanliness standard is mandated primarily by its customers. 

Itenl 2 -- We concur that water quality should be improved simply due to the change in use and 
elimination of the scrap metal piles which historically occupied the development area. 

Item 3a - We have reviewed the project with Portland \Vater District. A copy of 
correspondence from them is attached for your use. 

Item 3b - A site circulation map has been developed for the site. A copy has heen attached, 
The hydrant located near the proposed building is a private hydrant and as such, the maintenance 
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of the hydrant has been perfom1ed by Merrill Industries and the City of Portland Fire Department 
has also conducted inspections routinely. During this proj ect, Lt. Gaylon McDougall of the 
Portland Fire Department was consulted for his input on fire flows at this location. Since we 
know the available flow/pressure from hydrant testing on West Commercial Street by PWD in 
the 1990s, Lt. McDougall was not concerned that available water flow and pressure would be 
available at the private hydrant. 

Item 3c - Sebago Technics has reviewed and modified the site grading and stormwater 
conveyance system. Please refer to the revised plans enclosed herein. 

Items 3d - We have received sections of the building from Rubb Building Systems which show 
the height of the building. 

Items 3e - We are in the process of detennining whether FAA review is necessary and if we 
need to file for review with them. 

Item 3f - Proper inverts for the stormwater conveyance system have been added to the site 
utility and grading plan. 

Item 3g - The building floor plan showing points of egress has been included with this 
submittal. Generally, it is seen that personnel doors are located at each comer of the building 
and one additional personnel door is located midway along the south side of the building. 

Item 3h - Lights will be located on all sides of the building. These are now shown on the 
attached drawings fron1 Rubb and these are generally located 11' from grade. 

Item 3i - An Erosion/Sedimentation Control Plan has been developed for the site by STI. This 
drawing is enclosed. 

Items 3j - The proposed building will predominantly be founded on fill material. Dewatering 
during construction is not anticipated by the geotechnical report Section 11 of the original 
submittal. 

DTM:dlf 
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MAINE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSI01--<
 

55 CAPITOL STREET
 

65 STATE HOUSE STATION
 

AUGUSTA, MAINE
 

04333
 

JOHN ELIAS BALDACCI 
EARLE G. SHETIl.EWORTH, JR. 

GOVERNOR 
DIRECTOR 

December 22, 2004 

Donald T. McElhinney, VP Environmental Engineering 
Sebago Technics 
1 Chabot St. / P.O. Box 1339 
Westbrook, ME 04098-1339 

Project: MHPC #2667-04 - proposed development; Merrill Industries site, Danforth Street 
Town: Portland, ME 

Dear Mr. McElhinney: 

In response to your recent request, I have reviewed the information received December 3, 
2004 to initiate consultation on the above referenced project pursuant to Maine's Site Location of 
Development Law. 

Based on the location and scope ofwork, I have concluded that this project will have no 
effect upon historic properties [architectural or archaeological]. 

Please contact Mike Johnson ofmy staff if we can be of further assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

EGS/~j 

IIWJrlIH.lNI\ll Yl:J.L1I I ',\!'J.I; 



Phone: 207-774-5961 Portland Water District 
FAX: 207-761-8307 

P.O. Box 3553 Web Site: www.pwd.org 

225 Douglass Street 

Portland, Maine 04104-3553 
1/28/2005 

Mr. Donald MacElhinney 

Sebago Technics 

One Chabot St., POB 1339 

Westbrook, ME 040981339 

With regard to the Project known as Merrill Marine Terminal located onlin Danforth Street, Portland 
we offer the following comments pertaining to plans received 1127/2005 

It was a pleasure to meet with you on January 26, 2005 to discuss this project. This letter will
 
confirm that an "easement modification agreement" will be needed to permit the fill over our
 
existing 20" water main and any other site improvements that are planned within our easement. As
 
long as no building will be constructed in the easement, this can be handled at staff level without
 
Trustee action being required. If the corner of the proposed building will encroach, then Trustee
 
action would be required. Based on our review of the plans you left with me, it appears that the
 
building will encroach by one foot.
 

You mentioned that the westerly end of the building may be shortened and moved easterly a few
 
feet, and if this is done it is likely that the encroachment will not occur. If there is no shortening of
 
the bUilding, then, sliding the whole structure to the east a few feet, or to the south a foot would
 
clear the encroachment, too.
 

As your plans develop, please apply to Norman Twaddel, our Right of Way Agent, to initiate the 
easement modification process. If I can be of further assistance, please advise me. 

_tee fived 
i /-~./-c16-

SEBAGO TSCHNIC~ 

.. .' 
I. ..'/1... ././ /,1 _.- --_._--'

I 

/~. /~~-;-~Q-I;-11L'T'> 
~vv/:\ .. " .....M/ " ----r r \: . 

DoclO: 177Ja~I!Hewett/ 
.. 
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Building-Mounted Die-Cast Wall-Paks, lilass Kerractor 

hinged front cover that includes primaIntended Use 
and secondary electrical disconnect. TWH 

For outdoor storage areas, warehouse and 
Installation - Back housing is separatfactory perimeters and loading docks. 
from front housing, eliminating ball, 

Ordering Information 

I 
I 

Designation Vultage Options/Acc essories 

High Pressure Sodium 120 i nSlailed CRT Corrosion-resistant finish RNP Reactor Normal Po'
 
TWH 70S 200 ' 

(Teflon)l] iacrar Ballas> iHPS
SF Single fuse (120. 277, 347V)1
TWH 1005 150W & below only/ PE PhoiOelectric cell - bunon ~Ipe240 7 

OF Double luse 1208. 240. 480VjlTWH 15053 
XHP Reactanc e HighPER NEMA t\'11ls1-lock receptacle!"TWH 2005 277 EC Emergency clrcult;!·12 

P8V1cr :aclor ~allas' 
TWH 2505 347 LPI Lamp (,;hlpped :n c;1rTon 'NllhGRS Quartz restrike syslem::,;2

TWH 4005 fixturel
4008 CR Corrosion-resistant finish onlyl
TW H 250/400S4 

LS Lamp support (mogul socket
T8 9 CSA CSA CertifiedMetal Haldie onlyl
 

TWH 150M Lamp/Fixture/Ballast Data"
 NOM NOM Certified fcon~
FS Fuli shieldc: TWH 175M:? Weight factory) 

WG Wirequard lSTWH 200M =-"r OnllOIlJI /UCIlI!f:"''':lUf.J! [{.llors 5'~'Wattage R~II~sr Lbs. Kg.

TWH 250M VG V;;nri~1 guard" ;Jaq(? 319
 

Hinh Pre~~\!.CLSodlum IMed/Clearl
TWH 320M5 

35 RH PF-RNPF 24 11 SCWA Super SCWA Pliise Stan Baliasl 
TWH 350M5 

50 RHP 24 11 (150M-40ClM only--n/a 175M I 
TWH 400M6 

70 HX-HPF 24 11 RHP Reactor High Power lacror Mercurv V;®[ 
lUG HX HPF 24 11 Ballasi IHPS 15fJW & below only)

TWH 100H 1cn 
IJU 25 1L

TWH 175H High Prcss~lrc Sodium (Mog/Clear!
TWH 250H 200 28 13 AccessoriesLow Pressue Sodium 250 CWA 32 15
TWH 35LI 400 42 19 RK1 PEBI Photoe leclrlc control kit. 120V 

Incandescent Metal Haldie IMed/lOO) Mog/Cleari PE3 NEMJI, ~Nist-Iock photDcontrnl, 34 
TWH 3001 2 

100 XHP 26 12 PE4 NEMA tWist-lock phoiOcontrol. 4E 
I---w---I 150 26 12 

@ 
175 26 12l= 250 CWA 32 15III 400 42 19 NOTb'"I_ Mercury Vnoor (Mog/Coat~dl 1 t-Jar aVaila!Jk: T8. 9 Oplinn('ll nllllti·tLl\J ballast (170,208,.I, '2 i7nVnnly, 277V: l20.2Tl,J47VinCanau<.ll.1DO 2: i Q

II Uf1p.rate~SSV lamp. iiJ '~.!lliel IJailil5i i'"lpe5 u"':.J;:,:;b!~·175 CWA 23 10 
ShlIJPerj Cl~:?50S. 11 L.Jmp net Included.~ .. -~--"--"==-=--' 250 26 12 
MIl:":! he ordered \".':Th sr'v'\I.6.. 1~ QuartzlampwarrJ'.,l,~n(}lr()p.xceed

Lov'.' presslJre Sodium (D f; H(1v,I/;J~ar)Dimensions are shown In inches hel.ltJllC:; T lS, EC 0, C-:- 2£ hxb.:c~: i;fsrwart3Qe ra!I"~J.
 

(centimeters) unless otherwise noted. 35 HX-HPF 25 II jackellamp. 13 Slack fin sh only.
 

ConsUlt ractoryior iWdii1i[,ililY illCo, IdL:CO. 11 ~~o~c,:~!l Wi': iflr:I'.'rt~ri.TWH 
H,~iqht 153/.140l Not available in Canada. 15 Requires faCTory mOdi!icJUOll
 
V'lldth 16 1;11 (40.9/
 
Dept!. r.r?O.3\
 

328 Outdoor Liqhting PSG'! 

Features 

Housing - Rugged, die-cast aluminum 
housing. Corrosion-resistant captive ex­
ternal hardware includes slotted hex­
head fasteners. Standard finish is dark 
bronze polyester powder, electrostatical­
ly applied and oven-cured. Other architc­
tural colors available. 

Optics - Reflector is specular anodized 
aluminum. Refractor is prismatic borosili­
cate glass. Lens is sealed and gasketed 
to inhibit entrance of outside contaminants. 

Ballast - 70-150W HPS & 100-150M: High­
reactance, high-power factor. All others: 
Constant-wattage autotransformer. En­
cased-and-poned solid-state ignitors 
(HPS and 100MH). Ballast is copper 
wound and 100% factory tested. UL listed. 
Electrical components mounted In 

weight and promoting easy handling. T 
3A" threaded wiring access. Back acce 
through removable "4" knockout. MOL 
on any flat, non-combustible vertical Sl 

face. Not recommended in applicatio 
where a sprayed stream of water c 
come in direct contact with glass len: 

Socket - Glazed porcelain (mogul-bas 
horizontally orlenterl 'Nith cooner all, 
nickp.1 plated screw shell and center cc 
tact. 4KV pulse rated. Medium-base 
listed 660W, 600V. Mogul-base: UL list 
1500W, 60ov. 

Listings - UL Listed (standard!. CSA 
NOM Certified (see Optionsl. UL listed' 
wet locations. IP65 rated (250W and t 
low) or IP54 rated (400Wl in accordan 
with IEC standard 529. 

For produci aelalls ana :er!ormallce .::laB. ~l'!f ::'le OUTDOr 
hinder or the on-nne ::Ha1oQ J[ ~'r'WwilrnOflliJ COlli 

Example: TWH 250S ­



MERRILL INDUSTRIES, INC. 

Minutes of Neighborhood Meeting
 
6:00 PM Monday January 31,2005
 

At
 
601 Danforth Street
 

Portland, Maine
 

Attendance: A) Neighborhood: Joan Amory 
59 Chadwick Street 
Portland 

B) Merrill Industries: P.D. Merrill 

Subject: Proposed Rubb VII Warehouse Development 

Meeting was called to order at 6: 10 PM in the lower corridor of the marine terminal 
office to review the overall site plan and proposed warehouse layout and elevations. 

Mrs. Amory was reporting for "Working Waterfront" newspaper and was interested in 
the building construction, history of the building company, other applications of the 
building and its performance in fire and other casualty situations. 

All questions were covered and the meeting was adjourned at 6:28 PM. 

Respectfully submitted, 

P.D .. Merrill 



City of Portland, Maine Land Use 
Code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

subject to the following requirements: 

(1)	 Minimum lot size: None. 

(2)	 Minimum frontage: None. 

(3)	 Minimum yard dimensioRs: 

Front setback: None. 

Side	 setback: None. 

Rear	 setback: None. 

Setback from pier line: Notwithstanding the above 
requirements, a minimum setback of five (5) feet from the 
edge of any pier, wharf or bulkhead shall be required for 
any structure. The setback area may be utilized for 
activities related to the principal uses carried on in 
the structure, subj ect to the provisions of sections 
14-319 and 14-320, but shall not be utilized for 
off-street parking. The edge of any pier, wharf or 
bulkhead shall include any attached apron(s) . 

(4)	 Maximum lot coverage: One hundred (100) percent. 

(5)	 ~aximum building height; Forty-five (45) feet, e~cept as 
follows: 

a.	 In the areas bounded as described below, tacilities 
for bulk storage of materials delivered to a site 
by waterborne transportation or awaiting 
transportation from the site by means of waterborne 
transportation maybe e;r.ected up to the maximum 
heights indicated (above mean sea level') ::. 

1.	 In the area that lies between Danforth Street 
and the Veterans Memorial Bridge: One hundred 
forty-five (145) feet. 

2.	 In the area between Danforth Street and the 
projection of the centerline of Vaughn Street 
between its intersections with Orchard Street 
and Danforth Street: Seventy (70) feet. 

Chapter 14 
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City of Portland, Maine Land Use 
Code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

b. 

3.	 In the area between the proj ection of the 
centerline of Vaughn Street between its 
intersections with Orchard Street and Danforth 
Street and the projection of the centerline of 
Fletcher Street between its intersections with 
Orchard Street and Danforth Street: 
Seventy-five (75) feet. 

,~'i·,.,;,·:···it 

4.	 In the area formed by the projection of the 
centerline of Fletcher Street between its 
intersections with Orchard Street and Danforth 
Street easterly to the projection of the 
centerline of Emery Street between its 
intersections with Taylor Street and Danforth 
Street: Seventy-five (75) feet. 

,,-,t.,j!' , 

5.	 In those areas where the maximum height may 
not exceed forty-five (45) feet above grade, 
no structure may exceed sixty-five (65) feet 
in height above mean sea level. 

For purposes of this section, a projection of the 
centerline of a street shall consist of an 
extension of the centerline of the street to the 
water side boundary of the waterfront port 

~l1:V.jlJ.~. ,..~~r,."-"-...." 

~ditional bul~height and loca~~ standards for 
s~¥l4!tiati4~td~'fOLey" ii'¥e·,···t .' feet in height 
above grade within the waterfront port development 
zone: 

1.	 The ~;)C-i.m\ll!\ .hoJ;~i_;litaDdiagonal measurement of 
portions of a structure, cluster of structures 
or equipment exceeding forty-five (45) feet in 
height above grade shall not exceed ..._9.ne 
hundred . (}..9g.L.~eeJ:\ ~ep"Dthat ;9J;:....~.~gh.J.Q.Ql: 
~_.Jhe· str~cture:" ..G~·~·""'-structures ~ o'r 
equlpment 11S.) ~rom the maXlmum 
permitted height ;·_···..the maximum horizontal 
measurement may increase by one (1) foot. 

I ",- ~·"·"",.l::.,;"·j:~·:····--;,,"r""r.~, 

In addition to any other~~b ,,~9r;'i..;;;,§:9Mj.I;'~meAt,s, . \ 
portions of structures or' clusters of 

Chapter 14 
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City of Portland, Maine Land use 
Code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dim.~nsi9~1Irequirrents. 

_,I -91 () ~\ (., Ir-' ("~.. rt..f.' tV (. '\ (
(' ",	 ,/ r r \ /' ' - , ,4r ;'!'T'-l", i" /,;, , t J st~uctures exceeding forty- five (45) f~e~ in 

/,' . I "J} hel.ght above grade shall be set back a ml.nlmUmt	 ... . """" '" .... . . ,,'., 
j' . • of 0Ile (1) foot "trone'the . exterior' pr'operfY 

---:» r--t(i .~)'d}M{ ~iIie of the owner .o. f .. the underlying fee
N ' l.nterest for each foot tpat the structure or 

-tD0f~"'J\' \clust~r o~ sttiretu'les '''exceeds forty-five (45) 
r~et l.n hel.ght above grade. '~"'" ...,...,_.... ." ... '''''''' 

3 .	 No st.~y.~,~~+e or cluster of structures 
'~ding forty-five (45) feet in height above 
grade may be located closer than one hundred 
fifty (150) feet from ?:rl¥othe:t:, such"structure 
o~lI: e1:U's'tM"ofstrud"tures. . . 

4.	 The cumulative width of the portion of 
structures exceeding forty-five (45) feet in 
height above grade shall not exceed more than 
thirty (30) percent of the average width of 
the lot as measured by a line drawn parallel 
to the water. 

5. No structure shall exceed forty-five (45) feet 
in height above grade wi thin the view 

, ~ corridors established by the projection of the 
I'street right-of-way lines of Vaughn Street or~ Emery Street. ­

6 .	 For purposes of this section only, moveable 
elements such as cranes and gantries, and 
connection devices such as conveyors or 
bridges shall not be sUbject to the space and 
bulk requirements, but shall be subject to a 
determination by the Federal Aviation 
Administration that the location of such 
equipment will not create a hazard to 
navigation. Other rooftop appurtenances shall 
not exceed the maximum height limits set forth 
in this section. 

The applicant must provide a determination 
from the Federal Aviation Administration that 
structures and equipment will not exceed the 
applicable height guidelines for the runway 
approach and will not create a hazard to 
avigable airspace. Such a determination shall 

Chapter 14 
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City of Portland, Maine Land Use 
Code of Ordinances, revised 10/01/2000 Chapter 14 
Sec. 14-320.2. Dimensional requirements. 

be accepted as conclusive evidence that the 
proposed development will not create a hazard. 

8.	 Accessory uses in structures which exceed 
forty-five (45) feet in height above grade 
shall not be located higher than forty-five 
(45) feet within the structure. 

(Ord. No. 168-93, § 2, 1-4-93) 

Sec.	 14-320.3. Perfo~ance standards. 

All uses in the waterfront port development zone shall comply 
with the following standards: 

(1)	 Outdoor storage of materials: Outdoor storage of 
commodities and materials accessory to normal conduct of 
business, except pilings and/or cranes, shall be 
permitted to a maximum height of forty-five (45) feet, 
and such materials shall be entirely contained, including 
runoff contaminants and residual material, within a 
designated area within the lot boundaries. 

(2)	 Noise: 

a.	 The level of sound, measured by a sound level meter 
with frequency weighting network (manufactured 
according to standards prescribed by the American 
National Standards Institute, Inc.), inherently and 
recurrently generated within the waterfront port 
development zone between the hours of 7:00 p.m. and 
7:00 a.m. from in~dial facilities or operation 
commence~ on <;>r I ~ JU~y I, 1988, shall not 
exceed fl.fty-fl.ve L~55).. .\; eCl.bels on the A scale at 
or within the bou~aries of any residential zone, 
except for sound 'from construction activities, 
sound from traffic on pUblic streets, sound from 
temporary activities such as festivals, and sound 
created as a result of, or relating to, an 
emergency, including sound from emergency warning 
signal devices. 

b.	 In measuring sound levels under this section, 
sounds with a continuous duration of less than 

Chapter 14 
Page 356 of 666 



12073242347 RUBB BUILDINGS PAGE 01(0706/20/2005 12:11 

TElEFAX
 
BUILDING SYSTEMS
 

RUBa INC" 
Sanford Airport 
P.O. Box 711 
Sanford, Maine 04073 
Tel: (207) 324-2877 
Fax: (207) 324-2347 

E-mail: info@rubbusa.com 

Sent [ ] 

~k>e /~t'\, ~n,~ ., 

... J 

FJ/iYc~ 

_. 

! 

i 

I 
i 
I 

! 

~ 

A N IN T Ii; RNA T ION A L. C,O M PAN Y 

JUN, 20 . 05 (TUE) 12: 03 COMMUNICATION No: 22 PAGE. 1 



RUBB!BUILDINGS PAGE 02/07OS/20/2005 12:11 12073242347 

W1l ~ 9JIOOl ~e ..BUILDING SVSTEMS-----------~-------R-U-B-B,-IN-C-. ---- ­
P.O. Box 711,1 Rubb Lane 
Sanford r Maine 04073 USA 
Tel: 207 32428n 
Fax: 207 324 2347 
E-mail: info@rubbusa.com 

June 20, 2005 

Mr. Mike Nugent
 
Inspection Services Manager
 
City of Portland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland, ME 04101
 

By Telefax: 207-874-8716 

Re: Merrill VII 

Dear Mike: i 
I 
I 

Here are the NFPA 701 test results for the PVC covering material used on the structure.
 
Also included are the specification sheets for the covering material.
 

I
 

I
 

The Merrill VII structure is a newsprint conditionin~facility that will be kept at
 
approximately 55° F to 60 Q F. It will be fully insul~ted Vlith R-19 insulation.
 

i 
I 

ISincerely, 
Rubb, Inc. 

L~& 
'~~,P.E-

ChiefEngineer 

FlUBB BUILtIINQS LTD. RUBB MOTOR N$ 
Tel: 't"44 191 ~ ~1f ~: +4755315032­-=== ~ Ii­ Fax: ~44 191 482 2516 ~lI;l(: ~7 !lS317510 

i ~·*--~Ii==~.- '''''''IooI~E;;:1AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 
I '-~l'\e...~"":"iiiiii-:" :i 
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High Perlormance 8028 Architectural Fabric
 

. 8028 Architectural Fabric 

"I " 

.'.1, 

. : 
, .. 

ASlMD4533 . 
Grab' TetiSlle .·.. 
ASlM0751 

Strip Te~e·::AS1M ~7S1.
 
PJ.'ocedUl'e B
 

. , . .. . ' 

.Adhesion ". "': .• 
ASThl D7Si .£>ielecmcWeld·, 

Hydros~atlc Re.sis~a.n~~·' :.' 
ASTM D751,:.PJocedute .A.. :~, I,. 

Dead Load
 
MII.-T-S2983E <modified)
 

Para.4.S.2.19 

low Temperature. ASlM D213'6 .LTC 
liS- mandrel, 4 hn.. ... '" ..LTA 

Rame Resistance 

Standard 

~11~~~~!~llli
 
. . . '8-xlO- sampie @'12 iil/irU.O:· .... 

. .. ':: .:.27~/2 7~:..H:~f:·~,.:·::~·;,::.:::;·::;;,::·;·i::!:":·:~:~·· :::: 
:': ::. ~'. :,,',',' ~ ,"».,'- '::~"~: ..:.,\~'.:":'~)~'~:~~.i~"\,:', ',::,,:~ :\: ,. . ~ .' , I::.

8518S'lbf ." .' «.,:." .. 

7oo/7001bf 

515/515 Ibf/in ...... 

101b{lin 

",. ' .. ' 
, ". '~' .. , '. 

500 psi! "',\' ':,';' 

2 in $eiUll, 4 lu" 1 in ~trip' 
266 thf @ Room temp.'· .. 

133 tbE @ 160" F 

Pass -400 F ' . .. . 
Pass _670 F 

I' '. '. 

Metric 

~Ililll.lli~~
 
>:'f'm"~~1)~';i~;~i~~~~~'~~~F'ij'~i~~'1'f"::'
 

.~;:~~;}J(~i~~i~d',S,~~'"
 
<.: 3i15/3115J~ 

4581458 daN/5 em· 

". 9. daN/5 ClIl 

\ " ..\, 

5 em seanl., 4 1u:s, i.s em ,trip 
1183 N @ Room temp. 

. 591 N @ 71°C 

Pass ~40° C' . 
'...Pass -55°.. c 

. . . . 

Mcm CaIiforniil fue JJU,I!i~al :J:equUemenb, UUUt, NFPA 701, iI11.d Fl'MS 191 
method 5903 - 2 suond fJlUlleout. . . 

AS1M ESI - 8am~ .spread bldex <25, smoke d£Ye1opment J:B.ting <450 

.•~--_ .._... __.- .. "--'"--_._--~,-_.._-----, " ..._......_.._..._.__----. ...--- -_. _. --_.. __........- -- - -----_..... ~ ...._- -_.
 
'\ 

\ 

,/ 

ARC H 1 or E C T U R A L F A B RIC S PEe TF J CAT ION S 
1000 VENTU.RE BLVD. WOOSTER. OIDO 44691 uSt\. u.s. ToO-free: Phone 80()"927-8578. Fax 800-649-2'737 
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Protan Quality 482/782 28 ozJsyFR PVC Coated Polyester 

Technical Specifications 

Base Type Polyester, 1100 dtex 

Construction: Woven 

Base Fabric Wetght 6.9ozlsy 

Coated Weight: ASTM 0751 280zlsy 

Tongue Tear: ASTM 02261 180/180 Ibslin 

Trapezoid Tear: ASTM 057331 80no Ibs 
I 

Grab Tensile: ASTM D751 ! 690/620 lbs/in 

Strip Tensile: ASTM 050351 340/335 Ibs/in 

jAdhesion (Seam Peel): ASTM 0751 
I 

151b/in 

Hydrostatic Resistance: ASTM 0751 - Procedure A Over 500 PSI. 

Low Temperature (-400 F): ASTM 02136 Pass 

Flame Resistance: NFPA 701 Pass 

Quality 482 is provided with a matte finish and quality 782 has 8 lacquered finish. Standard roU length is 150 meters however the 
material can be provided in roll lengths from 50rn to SOOm upon request. Roll goods can normally be slit to custom widths for a 
nominal charge. 

Technical data is based upon average tested production values Jess one standard deviation and is believed to be representative 
of the performance characteristics of the material. Specifications and characteristics are .5ubject to ch~nge withQut notice. No 
obligation or Iiabjlity whatsoever is assumed in connection with this information, The end U$8r is encouraged to undertake 
perfonnsrJce testing of their choice to determine the suitability of thie material for its imended end use. 

JUN. 20 . 05 (TUE) 12: 04 COMMUNICATION No:22 PAGE. 4 
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FAK NJ. 2013242347 P. 17 

I FEB-23-96 FRI 16:53 RUBS 
f 

I. .' ... 

\ 

NFPA 701- 1989 Fire t~ For 

FLAME-1lESISTANT TEX"l1LlfS AND FILMS 
I 

l'repand to:r: Rubb Building Systems ! 

Project NO.1 

Clicu1 No.: 
91985 
1079 

Test; Date: 
Test EDgiDecr: 

7118191 
Dingy! Huang 

\ 
I. .. 

I 

I . 

Speofnaon IDs 8028 .. White Translucent TMJar 
Dosm4ptlom· 0.028 inch thick white plastic! sheet 

Fabric Weight: 82 "8q~,.d. 

ConditioDlng: 140-145Dl tor great81" than 1 h ~d 18s8 than 1--lJI h em],.­

Method Used: SMALL SCALE 
TEST RESULT 

.Aftedlame I Flamb1gof hJIr 
S ccimcn Direction atian (aec) I Dd (He) Len (bl.) 

1 MachjnB 0.0 0.0 ass 
2 Machine 2.0 0,0 2.00 
3 Maahine 0.0 0.0 2.75, :Machine 0.0 0.0 LOO 
5 Maehine 2.0 0.0 2..75 
6 Cross to 0.0 3.00 
1 Cross 0.0 0.0 a.co 

.8 Cross 0.0 0.0 3.25 
9 Cross 0.0 0.0 8.00 
10 C1"QBa 2.0 0,.0 3.00 

Avera e 0.'7 0.0 

After.fhnte NqUitelaenta (lR'tme > 2 Sec.): 
Flanrlng Drip. reqaUemmts (Nona .A11owed): 

Chat'Length requirements (None> 4.•.5, Average ~ 3.5>: 

2.78 

PASSED 
PASSBD 
PASSED 

8888 Alamo Downs Parkway 
San Antooio, lbas 78238 

~12/84H258
 
TELeX: It02400828 ~ UQ
 

FAX: 5121 M7'.Q818 i 

\ 

COMMUNICATI~N No:22 PAGE. 5JUN. 20 . 05 (TUE) 12: 04 
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.t. r o~il~~.!! 
0IlA"tO~.:..J, ... 

i 

NFPA701-1996 Fill!TESTS FOR
 
FLAME-RESISTANT TEXTrLES AND FILMS
 

TEST 2
 'I 

Client: Rubb, Inc. I 

Address:	 Sanford Airporti 
Sanford, ME 04t073 

, I 

i 
I 
I, 

i 
Received Date: September 7, 1~9,_.
 

Test Date; September 20'-·'1, 99
 
Report Date: September 21, 1 99
 

,	 i ' 

Project No: 10790·105539 I 

Sample Identification: Protan Quality t80 
I 

Description: PVC Coated Polyester 

S8.Dlple Preparation: Tested as receiv~d. 
i 

, • i 

Specimen Wt.: 27.77 ounces /sq~ yd. 

STJMMARY OF TEST PROCEDURE 
i 

10 specimens of Inaterial 4.9 in. x 47.25 in. are c~t with their long dimension 
parallel to the length direction C{with" machine). i, The test specimens are 
conditioned to 220-225°F (105-108°C) for not less than one hour and not more than

i 

,3 hours. Specimens are removed from the oven ahe at, a time and tested 
immediately. The specimens are supported with ¢lips in a three-sided vertical 
column and exposed to an 11" flame for twominuites. ·The flame impinges 
approximately 7 inches on the specimen. ' ! 

:tEST CRITERIA.	 : 

No specimen shall continue flaming for more tha~ two seconds. Length of char 
shall not exceed 17.13 inches from the bottom ed&e of the specimen. No flaming on 
floor of apparatus is allowed for longer than WlO seconds. 

I 

i 

Omega Point Laboratori~s, Inc_
 
, 6015 Shady Falls Rdad
 

Elmendorf, Texas 78112r9784
 
210~635-8'OO / FAX: 210-635-81011 / 800~966-5253
 

www.opl.com/e.ma·j]~moreinfu@opl.com
 

JUN. 20 . 05 (TUEI 12.05 COMMUNICATltN No.n PAGE. 6 
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Project No. l0790~105539 September 21, 1999 
. \ . ~ Rubb) Inc. Page 2 

i 

TEST RESulTS 
I 

Mterflame [Floor Char 
Specimen Duration (sec) Fl~ing (sec) Length (in.) 

1 0 I 0 5.13 
2 0 0 5.06 
3 0 

! 
0 6.19 

4 0 
I 

0 7.44 
5 0 'I, 0 8.50 
6 1 1 0 11.81 
7 0 I 

I 0 8.37 
8 0 0 10.31 
9 0 0 10.00 
10 0 I 0 7.31 

I 

I 

Average 0.1 I 0 8.01 

Afterflame reqUIrements (None> 2 Sec.): , PASSED 
Flaming Drips requirements (None> 2 Sec.): " PASSED 
Char Length requirements (None> 17.13 in. from bottom edge): PASSED 

I 

TillS TEST SPECIMEN PASSED THE NFPA 701 TEST 2 FIRE TEST 

This report is {or th6 ~lU8il)e use of th.e t:lil!nt 1it1mlld h're/n. Omega Puti'll Ll;I,bor$rLs.s. Inc. wdhC'lrius tM client to t'eproduCl! this t'r!porl om] il 
reproduc,d in its e.ntirety. Tkll ttst $p~r;:i'n8n idrntification. is as prouidttd bj the c1il!nt and 017\1181"). Pt>int Lc.barato";t:8. Inc.. IXCr:pt~ no 
7',upoTl$tbiIitJ' for My in-ac.cu.racies therein. T1u: d~crJption. of tAe tdl pr1)fw:ill.re a, [vell Clot thlr o/)sl1rlJotions a.n.d. resu.lts obtained. I;Ontainad 
Jul'iin arIZ lrl~~ l'1J.d accurate within. the lit)lit$ of $o~U1d engineering prat:tic.lZ. Th~1I "S8tdts at"!! valid Qn.1y f()/' tl1e .p!cimr:n~ tll1ltfJd eM ma.y n(:li 
represent tJu pelforlt11J.nr;1J of otns,. specimens from tM $(1,,1.1 or aiMl' pl'odw:t.i.nn. s. Th.is report (10"$ Mt imply ccrt.ificl;1!iol1 of t.he PI·od.l~t;t by 
Onuz.eo. Pci.n.i Ll;£borQ.tQries. In.c. AI1cY USe of thlz Onulga. P"iTLt LCAbo~tltorilZl nanUl. a }' I;£bbl'dUiu/ion thllT'1I0! M' an.)' lDgo. n1,a,-k, or B;)lmbol therll.(Qr. 
for advertising 1IU1te~i.b./. m~st be approlJB.d in uniting ilt cu:/.I)OnCfl ~ Om~1J. PQin~ La.boreuoriu, 1tW. Thl1. cl,ont mrtBt. ho.tJfI: fI{1tl/rfld in.~o tJJI.d bl 
Glctivel)' pa1't.ic.ipa.tins in a Luting J. RQ[Jow·up SOrtllU program. Proo.uclB mu.st,bt!1%.T lc.b~l.t with the OmlZga PCl;'nt Labo,.a~Drtu Certification 
Mr;.rk to demonstrate. cz.cceptanci by O~1!C1 Point Laboratorill$.lnc.. IlJ.to the LiBiing J)}"Ogro.m, 

! 

This report contains a totaA of two pages. 
i 

Servando Romo 
Fire Test Technplogist 

Reviewed 'and approved: 

rLtJ AJJt 
Ernst L. Schmidt~ Jr. 
Manager, Small Scale Testing 

~., l'! 
~ ~~ 

~ 
Date 

Date 

I
 

I
 

°ItATO I 

JUN. 20 '05 (TUE) 12: 05 COMMUNICATI~N No:22 PAGE. 7 
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198 MAIN STREET 
GORHAM, MAINE 04038 

Fax: 207-839-8035 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 

Attn, To: 

Please Call 207-839-8085 if you have any problems receiving tbis fax. 

This message b; intended onlyfor the use o/the individual or entity to which it is 

addressed or copied (below), and may contain. information that is privileged and 

confidential. If the reader ofthis message is not the intended recipient, any dis­
semination, distribution, Dr copying ofthi~ communication is strictly prohibited. 

Ifyou have received th~ communication in errOr, please MOfy US immediately by 
telephone. 

---- -" 
~EVlEW AND"CAll IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTTONS/PROBLEMS. TTfANK YOu.) 

Copied: "f/;Ll.~O-;" --~.-.-. ._. ._.,._.. . __ _-_.. .. ..__ - - ------- . 

C,C, *,RD ~£-/, ~C"()O 

JUN. 24 . 05 (SAT) 15: 27 COMMUNICATION No: 50 PAGE. 1 
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~2-2005 08: 36 MILLIKEN BROTHERS 207 797 0895 P.04/05 
I 
I 
I 
I . 

TVPE: 

DESCRIPTION 

Domlnlll.d by flst surfaces lind 
strong Iil'l~ that emphasize 
the prin~18s of architecture, 
the IMPACT Trapezoid cutoff 
w8111uminalre make an ideal 
complemem to alte design. 
U.L. Listed and CSA Cenlfietl 
for wet locations In down 
mount applications and demp 
location!; in up mounted 
applicatiOns. 

APPLICATION 

The IMPACT'. rugged dle-cast 
construction and full cutoff 
classified optIcs perfectly 
provide fee.de and securIty 
lighting n••de for light 
restricted zones surrounding 
schools. office complexes. 
apartments. and recreational 
facilities. 

A I c 
I 
I 

I
I 

i I 
I m..
 

L..­ ---I 

1--------" lli' 161lmml-------1 

ItO0 K·1Il·L0 CI( M 0 UIIITIIVa CMooUl'llln9 ....ch......tl....'udM:I. J-8Ol1 nllt lncludlld.1 . 

CATALOG I: COOPER :LIG·HTING-LUMARK· 
SPECifiCATION FEATURE' 

A···Honlng 
The houlling i. a two·plece 
design of die-c," aluminum 
for precise control of 
tQleranQiIS and repeatability. 

B ..·Mounting 

Gasuttld lind 1:inc plated rigid 
st_1 mounting attaohment fIt& 
directly to 4" J·Box or WIll with 
"Hoolt-N-Loclc" mechanism for 
Quick install.tion. Secuf.8CI with 
two (21 ceptive corrosion 
resi,tant black oxide coated 
allen head sst BCteWti 
concealed but ecce_lbl. from 
bottom. 

C"'Optlotllllllodulel 
All optical modules utilize high 
performance 95% reflective 
sheet. Strong TVpe II optical 
module is standard. 

DAFlk sIC\' III1IENDLV 
In ClOwnll!lhr IPlIllatltlon, gntv, 

D 

l-·--~--II.IZZIImlt"-----

1) ...B.II••t 

HID luminaires supplied with 
high power factDr balle6t with 
Class H insulation. Minimum 
starting temperatufllS Sn!l-40"C 
(-.O"F) for HPS and -30"C 
(-20"FI for MH. Compact 
Fluorescent luminaire5 fNtut'8 
program start, high efficIent 
multl"voltage50160Hz bi'llest 
with ·18'C (O'F) minimum 
stAlrting. 

E..·Door 

Oie-calit door features, 1/8" 
tlNt- and Impact·resistant 
cl88r tempered gla$& lens 
mounted wilt! interneI platlld 
llteel clips and sealed with 
EPOM gasJcetlng. Hinged door 
secured in place vie two (2) 
captive fasteners. 

F ...FI"I.h 

Ourable polyester powder coat 
finish. SUlndard color is 
bronze. Optional white. black 
end silver co'lors evailable. 
Other finish colors available. 
Consult you; Cooper L.ighting 
Repl'8S8ntatllt. concerning 
speciAl color requirements. 

Ii F 

I 
! 

i 

IPIIMPACT 
~PEZOID 

, 

5 oj. 1 7 5 W 
High Pre.."rc $qdlum

I 
MeUI '''-lido 
i 
! 

Zi 6 -&2W 
C~mp'''Ilt fluorescent 

F&LL CUTOFF 
I 

__ ~lL MOUNT 

LUMINAIRE 

·l••r:r
 
i 
I 

i 

TECHNICAL olATA 

JliOC MIlIlI'I\llll1tnl 
T81ftll1WIlUN 
Eld......1Supply Wiring 9O"C 

Minimum I
 
DawnM~ Lo.-Ion
 

UII M8IIIItM-O.~P LoclllQll
 

I 
ENERGY OAT' 

....11_••i.IIt!npI9tW_ 

lOW HPS HPF I.WwtPrI 
lOW MI'NII'F mw-al
 
7llWHI'S HPF (tl_I
 
7rHI MI1 HPF (iKI Wm.1
 
10awHPS Hl'f 1131ll W.n.)
 
'OUW Mil HPF 11 U. Wwml
 
110W HPS HPF 111li1 Wett!;)
 

lllMl totH HPF ".'w.u..1
 

. CWA ...... Input W_ 
,.,. rwi HI"l' IZ,g w-., 
.............ti.at ­

atNI Pl. HI'f' 12lI_) 
a:tW '1- HI'!' (lI6 wWtu.) 
.mp~ HI'f ,..winal 
1M 'L H" eM Wlmal 

! 

IH ...PlNG OATJjl,
 

~I N1111l1t1Dht:
 
1I1tI.. 'U"a.1 .
 

COO,aIR LIGHTING 
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II' IMPACT TR"'~EZOJt) 

I 

PHOTOMETRIOS 

/ ~ ,,~- -
V/~ ~~'\ 

\ \ ( :( ~ Ji: JIJ 

Iloll.candle TViI. . !/ " ,/ 

/V/ ~~ 

'lv.2 ~ "­ ~~'\ 
q{ I{ ( l~~ Ji~ 

IIII 

3 

2 

o
 
2 o :s 4 4
 2 

M",p·T.,n.MT.lL "'I'·T-'II-NT·....
 
17&-WIl1IMH 'IOoWlllt HPtii
 
lA,DOO-lJmIln ClIIlr I.Imp 111,OllOol_Ou,LBnll'
 

ORDERING INFORMATION 

IMnp1YPe 
Jofl-MlIIII 

~"de
HP-High
 

"'-Ire
 
~", 

I'\,o(Qmlllll:l
F'-­

I$TOCI( SAMPU HUM.IiK (lamp Includecl! 

.....w-.. 
~. 
7I-7ClIN' 
100-1aow 
1M.'1lIW 
1l1oo'75W' 

UmpT,. 
HP-MI." "'_u.. 

SodiUM 
MHooMRII I1IIldl 

NO'IU, gp,"'"'''''' P~ 

OnlII,-.-..n -'-"""'"torfloC_"""'*"""',11010, .._"' 1__.. __... 
WId .....,,.., 

..0R$: ..... ~I9_...~I..._I_....".l".rnv__"""I".._IoI<l_.4_ _ ...... '."'.C2I_'lVWM....... .-.ly,.HIO "IIlIol!l.In .....us
 
....,......_ .., __I e.-l_e-.lIt...-.. ...._ ...... for...-llolllilly""' l~ ...... 27N IlIlI-fjIp"'IIOI... 'ri..w..-t_'_.y".. loo/l 
.,.,IOII*IQIfI7VwI 2'7V.•T ToIo __ lawrn~'''...._,''_N'''_l:IW1'''-m'' 0HF,.,CO_~M.11 liIIOIIl.",._.~... _ • ...,:.411'" 
1~ T~_,'"'pt.t rII.- ..D _,n.... lnwomd......~I.... for,."""..,HID Ull........h llY ..p1..-.I6t......-....._-....IIIIl<I..PIIIlIIIIIy
 
.,...lI)lh...II._ _loIIlIlo..... ,.C ~wlII_.......CI\ ,.~rl~lI~.Io.III_~__IU_.. ~1o~1loIlI"'Id",DCl _ ••
 
lumll\lllo •__1_1..... mUB III root ••• _IIM-.I.__lu",""'__"'."" Muldohp _"."011_ U7V.17 "'"11lioii_ monoI.......... ' "'.
_.ut ....I••. I. _10...."'_We-...__...._'_In -u5 _111__"" _ COopt, Uiihll<lll ""-__ t.' ....N1I11y_ iftlIl1MIloo>. 

HatE: &IodIItalolll ond 41m1.._ ........ '" atwnoo ""'¥U1_.
 

~lIlIl1kJhhcomCO:&S _ Ughting Custom.. First C._, 1121 HiJlIoWllY 7HlQ~" "'pohTr.e etty, GA 3tl1G!l "0.48&.4IOO Fot.X 770_414.4801 ~ ""
I 

TOTAL P.05 



IMarge Schmuckal- 601 Danforth St Page 11 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: William Needleman 
Date: Fri, Jun 3, 2005 10:44 AM 
Subject: 601 Danforth St 

Bill, 
Has this site plan been approved yet? PD is coming in for his building permit on this. I need the stamped 
approved site plan from you. Thanks, 
Marge 



-------------

CITY OF PORTLAND, MAINE
 

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW APPLICATION
 
2005-0002PLANNING DEPARTMENT PROCESSING FORM 
Application I. D. NumberZoning Copy 

1/10/2005
Merrill Industries Inc 

Application Date 
Applicant 

114 Eben Hill Road, Yarmouth, ME 04096 Merrill Marine Terminal 

Applicant's Mailing Address Project Name/Description 

601 - 601 Danforth St, Portland, Maine 

Consultant/Agent Address of Proposed Site 

Applicant Ph: (207) 846-0100 Agent Fax: 072 A003001 

Applicant or Agent Daytime Telephone, Fax Assessor's Reference: Chart-Block-Lot 

Proposed Development (check all that apply): ~ New Building D Building Addition D Change Of Use D Residential D Office D Retail 

D Manufacturing ~] Warehouse/Distribution D Parking Lot D Other (specify) 

56,100 s.t. WD 
Proposed Building square Feet or # of Units Acreage of Site Zoning 

Check Review Required: 

~ Site Plan 
(major/minor) 

D Subdivision 

# of lots 

D PAD Review D 14-403 Streets Review 

D Flood Hazard D Shoreland D HistoricPreservation D DEP Local Certification 

D Zoning Conditional 

Use (ZBAlPB) 

D Zoning Variance D Other 

Fees Paid: Site Pia $4,000.00 Subdivision Engineer Review 
------­

Date 1/10/2005 

date 

Extension to 

signature 

Approval Expiration Approval Date 

Zoning Approval Status: 
D Approved D Approved w/Conditions 

See Attached 

D Condition Compliance 

Performance Guarantee D Required* D Not Required 

* No building permit may be issued until a performance guarantee has been submitted as indicated below 

Performance Guarantee Accepted D 
date 

D Inspection Fee Paid 

date 

D Building Permit Issue 

date 

Performance Guarantee Reduced D 
date 

D Temporary Certificate of Occupancy 

date 

D Final Inspection 

date 

D Certificate Of Occupancy 

date 

Performance Guarantee Released D 
date 

Defect Guarantee Submitted D 
submitted date 

Defect Guarantee Released D 
date 

amount expiration date 

amount 

remaining balance signature 

D Conditions (See Attached) DEPT: OF BIIIL DING j'NSPECTION 
C/1Y OP~iftAMQ, ME 

11~signature JAN 

RECEIVED 
signature 

amount expiration date 

signature 



IMarge Schmuckal- Merrill Rubb VII building Page 1 I 

From: Marge Schmuckal 
To: William Needleman 
Date: Tue, Feb 8, 2005 10:40 AM 
Subject: Merrill Rubb VII bUilding 

Bill, 
This morning P.O. Merrill dropped off his final plan showing bUilding height for the newly proposed RUBB 
building. It is meeting the 45 foot building height. Because it is meeting the 45 foot building height, 
there are no further restlictive dimensional requirements on his building, nor further setback 
requirements. 

Marge Schmuckal 
Zoning Administrator 



Merrill's Marine Tenninal 

Weekly Stormwater System Maintenance Report 

By: Jeff Brawn Week Ending: 2-May-05 

DAILY: Yard sweeping by. Initials required 

MONDAY 

DG 

TUESDAY 

DG 

WEDNESDAY THURSDAY 

I DG I DG I 
FRIDAY 

DG 

SATURDAY 

I 1 

SUNDAY 

_ 

WEEKLY: 
Mead Pad Warren Pad 

CATCH CATCH NORTH EAST SOUTH 
BASIN #1 BASIN #2 TRENCH

ICLEAN ICLEAN I OK 

TRENCH 

OK 

TRENCH 

N/A 

SILT FENCE 
Check, Clean and Repair/Replace as needed 

East Pool OK 
OKCenter Pool ----------------------­
OKWest Wharf ---------------------­
....;"",;",~--------------------

MONTHLY: Open and check on or about the First 4/11/2005 

VORTECH #1 North west 32" SEDIMENT 

VORTECH #2 South 38" SEDIMENT 

GENERAL COMMENTS (Heavy Precipitation,Spills, System Malfunctions, Cleanings, ETC.) 

ALL SILT FENCE REPAIRED 

CATCH BASINS AND VORTECS NEED CLEANING AND PUMPING 



SHIFT TIME _ PO. #/COD AMOUNT -+- ~ 

DAY & DATE~ ' ..-/ it .··0 (- T&M 0 CONTRACT 0 9HANG_~ C?RDER 0[!aptta.r1i9fs

JOB # _ JOB LOCATION V'trl i- l"T I \ i Q.J"Yfl,.",,,2ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES· 
QUOTE I TASK # _ /"-, ~(') I 14 tj'ft: k.J fi) ~+.lJ s: rl~ 

CLIENT 5'(f'd?L> r: CV\!JI'!."1ffi CONTACT: ?O~-l-~~~-I I'\J\/\~ .. 
BILLING ADDRESS JOB DESCRIPTI;rI'£cl It:f1t01 \~e:"-l 

",--'-'- ("--- D 
• f ., ~ 

LABOR: 

NAME TITLE &t~t ST aT DT 

E9< OPERATOR 

(1~ ~ 1\-'V\e~~&CH~~RATOR 
FIELD TECH 

FIELD TECH 

FIELD TECH 

/ 

(0 

JOB COMPLETED DYES D NODISPOSAL: 
DESTINATION 

MATERIAL: 

aTY TYPE 

) PICK-UP TRUCK 

FLEET # 

Y49D 
#OFHRS DAILY RATE 

. 
VACUUM TRAILER 

TRACTOR 

VACUUM S1. TRUCK 

I 
BOX TRUCK 

VACTOR~ Y \,?D 
COMPRESSOR 

BACKHOE 

I 
{ 

BOBCAT 

RACK TRUCK 

METER TYPE: 

COMMS PACKAGE 

r-. f 1\ /) 
);1 

AMOUNT MANIFEST # 

LIQUID 
(BULK) GALS. 

SOLID 
(BULK) TONSIYDS. 

/I OFDRUMS AMI
 
(DRUMS)
 
LIQUID 

GAL. 

II OF DRUMS AMISOLID 
(DRUMS) GAL.
 

LOADING
 
START END

TIME 

EQUIPMENT: 

DRUM TYPE: PPE LEVEL (CIRCLE 01 ) 

RAIN GEAR ABC D 

POLY SHEETING ROLL PPE TYPE (CIRCLE ON ) 

POLY BAG ROLL 1 2 3 4 < 

SORBENT PADS Bl ADDITIONAL PPE ITEM $ 
SORBENT BOOM EA. USED AFTER INITIAL SE S 

SORBENT BOOM Bl. OrY. OESCR/PTIC N 

SORBENT SWEEP BL. CARTRIDGE TYPE: 

I----_+--SO......:R.:....:BE_N_TS;....N_AR_E....:.(O..;.N......:R_O.:..:PE:.c..lB::..::L:.:.....--I I--_--+_RE_S_P._TY_P_E:__--I _ 

ROPE TYPE: SUIT TYPE: 
---------j 

DEGREASER: WHAT TYPE? INNER GLOVE TYPE:
1----+-------------1 1-----+----------1------­

OUTER GLOVE TYPE: 

5 GAL BUCKET 

DUCT TAPE 

SSH&SP 

AIR BOTTlES 

POLY LINER (ROI LOFF)
1----+-------'----'-----1 1----+--------------1 ----

- ----------1 I---~----.---__I_---__l 

ANALYSIS: 

f-0_TY_.+-- T_YP_E --l-_.__D_E_S_T_IN_AT_IO_N---l_~__

SUBCONTRACTORS: 
NAME OF COMPANY DESCRIPTION 

-.---------------II-----------~ ---+----1 

--------------1---------------1---­

_. 
,; \ 

1 



05/19/2005 11:34 SEBAGO TECHNICS ~ 98450100 
NO. 55? [;101 

.­
Portland Wa er District
 

F~DM SeBAGD LAK6 To C~sto BAY 

May 18, 2005 

Mr. Donald T. McElhinney, P.E., Vice President
 
sebago Technics, Inc.
 
One Chabot Street
 
Westbrook, Maine 04098-1339
 

SUbject: Menin Marine Terminal, Porttand, Maine 

Dear Mr. McElhinney: 

The District witt be pleaSed to serve the expanded Merrill Marine Terminal from 
the existing water system operating in the area of Danforth and Commercial 
Streets. This area is supplied by our Sebago Lake system/ which is a very high 
quality public water supply that is carefully monitored and protected from 
external contamination. This supply currently meets or exceeds all state and 
federal water quality reguiations. 

The public water system has ample capacity to supply the minor additional usage 
of the 11Rubb VII .1 structure. Pressure in the main on Danforth Street is 
approximately 100 p.s.i. and the now volume available for fire fighting exceeds 
2500 gallons per minute at the Danforth Street I West Commercial Street mains. 
We cannot verify the water volume avaifable from the private water system that 
services Merrill Marine Terminal. 

__ .. '__.'_ .....__W~oo~ .. that water pressures in excess of 80 p.sJ. are considered hig~ fQr __. .... _._~ ..__ 
domestic use. The State 'Plumbing Code requires pressure reducing valves'on 
water service pipes that feed domestic fixtures. Please review the Plumbing 
Code for additional information. 

Please contact me if you need any further Information for this project. 

Yours truly, 
Porttand Water O· riet 

~~tt'P'E.
Chief Engineer 

" • I 

225 DOU~.lj4$S ~~~n .'f.O.-BOl 3'559· ''' ..nP.O~T~NO, Mt\!!J2 O~:I!04~35Sg 

..PIIO':20m~.~' .'f'!\~: ,;~;,PW~.~;G" 
lIIIiiiiiIIiIII_~"' _ 
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CITY OJ' POR'I'LAN'D . 
BUlLDING COIJB CBR.TIPXCATB 

389 C'.oo..grcas St., :Room 315 
Portland, Maine 04101 

TO:	 Inspector of Bui1dmgs City of Portland, Maine 
Dcpatt:m=.t ofPlenning & Urban Deve1op:trUmt 
Divilion of HousinS & Commmrity Service 

FROM: 

RB: 

J2::u~ t.tL.G 
~--. 

$SO.OOOI~ or more in new C'o~on, tepalr ~~49expansion. addition. or modlflcati.an far Address: ............... d B 
Buildinl or Stmetures. shall 1)0 prepared by a 
ret;iBtece4 desip Ptofcsaianal.. 

5eNlallflS S~ 
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LUMt SCHEDULENAIRE 

Symbol . FJleLampDesc:riptionmy Catalog Numberlabel Wattslumens LlF

• 175 WAn MH-ED-17·.··------· 
MEDIUM BASE CLEAR fP15H.lES 

CUT-OFF WAll 
LUMINAIRE13 MH-IT-175A 21014000 0.75 

STATISTICS 

DescJtptlon Symbol Avg Max Min MaxiMin 

North End ...... 1.5 fc 7.8 tc 0.1 fc 78.0~1I 

South End ...L 1.~~ '1.1 fc;: 0.1 Ie 11.0:1.; --­ . 

WesrEnd ..l.. 1.7 fc 5.2fc 0.2 fc 26.0:1I 

East End ..L 2.1 fc 7.9 fc: 0,1 fc 79.0;1~ 

.3 -t o.3 

.6 "4.2 

.9 ·1.0 

3.'" '3.0 '0.6 '0.1 'OJ~ ".1 T 2.2 <'0.3 

-'US -2.1 "'0.4 ~(t.1 ·0.5 +2.3 "1.1 ·0.2 ·0.4 '2..1 ~1.5 ·0.2 ·0.3 t 2.0 t 1.6 ·0.2 

Plan View 
5.::ale ii' 1= 80' 
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MERRILL INDUSTRIES, INC. 
114 Ehen Hill Road. Yannouth. ME 04096 

May 20,2005 

City of Portland 
Building Department 
Attn: Michael Nugent 
389 Congress Street 
Portland, ME 04102 

Re:	 Building Permit Application 
Rubb VII, 601 Danforth Street 

Dear Mr. Nugent: 

Merrill Industries is now applying for a building pennit to allow construction of Rubb VII as 
reviewed and approved with certain conditions by the Planning Department on February 8, 2005. 

Merrill Industries, Inc. owns the land and inlprovements and leases them to Sprague Energy Inc. 
which operates the property as a marine terminal in substantially the same manner as it has been 
operated since 1982. The proposed building will be constructed on the site of a pad currently 
used for the accumulation of recycled metal prior to shipment by ocean vessel. This activity will 
be terminated and the space will be occupied by Rubb VII which will be constructed in 
substantially the same manner and for the same purpose as Rubb VI which we constructed in 
2002. Rubb VII is designed and will be used for the storage of newsprint. This building will be 
served by rail and truck and will receive cargo from vessels which is currently being 
transshipped directly from the vessel to South Portland warehouses. The net result is a 
significant reduction of truck traffic in and out of the terminal because of the elimination of the 
recycled metal operation. 

As with Rubb VI, Rubb VII will have an advanced smoke detection and alarm system. Fire 
suppression as designed and installed by Dean & AllYn will be provided by six hose reels served 
by an 8" water main. 



City of Portland Building Department 
May 20, 2005 
Page 20[2. 

Planning Department conditions: 

1.	 A water capacity letter from the Portland Water District is enclosed. 
11.	 A $5,000 check to the Portland Tree Trust is enclosed. 
iii.	 Evidence of inspection, cleaning and maintenance of the existing vortechnics unit 

is enclosed. 
IV.	 A revised exterior lighting fixture (copy enclosed) has been submitted to the 

Planning Board for review and approval. 
v.	 A Permit By Rule application for grading at the water's edge has been filed. 

Building Department requirements: 

A permit fee based on a construction cost of $2,410,000 is enclosed in the amount 
of$21,711. 

Two sets of stamped drawings and I PDP including site plan, grading plan and 
foundation and slab plan prepared by Gagnon Engineering Inc. of Gorham, Maine 
are enclosed. 

Two sets of stamped drawings and I PDP including building plan and elevation, 
anchor bolt layouts, roof truss, leg truss and axial steel together with cable 
isometric drawings, purlin and steel layout drawings all prepared by Rubb 
Buildings of Sanford, Maine are enclosed. 

Both firms performed similar work for Rubb VI. 

A Signage permit application will be filed separately. 

Thanks for your early consideration of this important working waterfront project. 



----------- -- --------- --- - -------------- ---- -- ------

t.,,: 

Please call 874·8703 or 87·4·8693 to schedule your 
" : ...~;.. 

';, 
inspections as agreed upon 

.:.;., Permits expire in 6 mon~hs, if the p.ro~ not started or ceases for 6 months. 

The Owner or their designee is required to notify the inspections office for the following 
inspections and provide adequate notice. Notice must be called in 48-7.2 hours in advance 
in order to schedule an inspection: 

------_.,­

By initialiZing at each inspection time, you are agreeing ~hat you understand the 
inspection procedure and addi~onalfees from a "Stop Work Order" and "Stop 
Work Order Release~' will be incurred if the procedure is not followed as stated. 
below. 

A Pre-construction Meeting will take place upon receipt of your building permit. 

C~Footing/Building Location Inspection~ 
. co..Q..Q Re-Bar Sch~uIe Inspection: 

_ .. 1 . Foundation InsPection:Cl QO 
( ~Fr~glRough PlumblnglElectrical: 

C~Certificate of Occupancy; 

Prior to pouring concrete 

Prior to pouring concrete 

Prior to placing ANY backfill " 

Prior to any insulating or drywalling 

Prior to any occupancy of the structure or 
use. NOTE: There is a $75.00 fee per 
inspection at this point. . 

Certificate'of Occupancy is not req~ired for certain projects. Your inspector can advise 
you if your project req$'es a C~rtificate of Occupancy. All projects DO require a final 
inspectiqn ' 
__If any of the· inspections do ·not occur, the project caririofgo' on to the next 
phase;·REGAJlDLESS OF THE NOTICE OR CIRCUMSTANCES. 

. . ature f Insprtions Official ' ~ 
CBL()"j :l it 0 03 Building Permit #: "0,50 G3 a 

- ....''''~ 

UPANICES MUST BE ISSUED AND PAID FOR; 
EOCCUPffin· 

~~~~~~~~~6~~hQCJQ:tl\~ 



9 2005 
;,..~. 

NOV 

FILL IN AND SIGN WITH INK 

APPLICATION FOR PERMIT
 
HEATING OR POWER EQUIPMEN
 

CIT¥~~lPiQRT( NO 
1.-----fT:>.J..---~::::i_'I-------I 

To the INSPECTOR OF BUILDINGS, PORTLAND, ME. 
The undersigned hereby applies for a permit to install the following heating, cooking or power equipment in 

accor.q.ance with the Laws of Maine, the Building Code of the City ofPortland, and the following specifications: 

1-. • I" ....i; ,', --f' 
Location / CBL ~ (J;' f/"I'J /7 !1l !,h '-i t rf€,i 
Name and address of owner of appliance _-":/.L..I"-'/("'-~~.L:lt"",,,'i/l'--7...:..J......L"-"'{'""----'~~'--A-I:'____=:...._~_ ............__'__"_"""_"_.:......:.....~~'--"--:.....:....::::..z:I-- .............":::.......:-.::....--~r_. 

!: ') /.'::; // ,.:~ .... '// /; 'j t./...~ f' F/., 

Location of appliance: 
" i',;;:r Flooro	 Basement. 

o	 'Attic o Roof' 

Type of Fuel: 

o	 Oil Q. Solid.~ Gas 

Appliance Name: --=----+t~/+"'jj~'I	 ____-"'........-_'''-'-'_1
 

D.L. Approved 0 Yes '0 No 

Will appliance be installed in accordance with the manufacture's 

installation instructions? 0 Yes 0 No 

IF NO Explain: 

The Type of License of Installer: 

o	 Master Plumber # _ 

o	 Solid Fuel # _ 

o	 Oil # '__-----...--.--- _ 
.' ..	 ~'"'t~, 0. -' 

o	 Gas # --+_1_"'_'...-...--_,-:)---"-);.....C_,,_',,,-'-~ _ 

o	 Othec _ 

Type of Chimney: 

o	 ,Masonry Lined 

Factory built _ 

o	 Metal 

Factory Built D.L. Listing # . _ 

ji" Direct Vent
 

Type I1Gr l 1J;lJ 55 UL#
 

Type of Fuel Tank 

o	 Oil 

o Gas 

Size of Tank _ 

Number of Tanks _ 

Distance from Tank to Center of Flame feet. 

Cost of Work: 

Permit Fee: 

Approved Approved with Conditions
 

Fire: o See attached letter or requirement
 

Ele.:
 

Bldg.:
 
Inspector's Signature Date Approved 

/1 

Signature of Installer /_r..... ........._.........;,;\.,....-'~/; ... ("""".. ,..l_.\
i,_ . ....;..(-',.........;,;':.(:..".:~:,-::...	 _
 

White - Inspection Yellow - File Pink - Applicant'S Gold - Assessor's Copy 
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TElE'FAX
 
BUILDING SYSTEMS
 

RUBB 'NC., 
Sanford Airport 
P.O. Box711 
Sanfordt Maine 04073 
Tel: (207) 324-2877 
F~ (207) 324-2347 

E-mail: info@rubbusa.com 

Sent [ ] 

" 

- .... ~ 

.c;,.k'e /Afi" ("'\ ~O\~ l:!~c~ 
" 

r -­ J 

~;ailiii 
AN' N T I; RNA T ION A'" C,O M P /II NY 

JUN. 21 '05 (WED) 16:24 
COMMUNICATION No:34 PAGE. 1 
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BUILDING SYSTEMS RUBS, INC. 

P.O. Box 711 r 1 Rubb Lana 
Sanford, Maine 04073 USA 
Tel: 207 224 28n 
Fax: 207 324 2347 
E-mail: info@rubbusa.com 

June 20, 2005 

Mr. Mike Nugent
 
Inspection Services Manager
 
City ofPortland
 
389 Congress Street
 
Portland,~E 04101
 

By Telefax: 207-874-8716 

Re: Merrill VII 

Dear Mike: 

Here are the NFPA 701 test results for the PVC covering material used on the structure. 
Also included are the specification sheets for the covering material. 

The Merrill VII structure is a newsprint cond:~~0ning facility that will be kept at 
approximately 55° F to 60 0 F. It "Will be fully insulated with R-19 insulation-

Sincerely, 
Rubb, Inc. 

~L'
 
, ~try~, P.E.
 

Chief Engineer
 

ftUlla !WILDINGS LTD. ~~~ ~88 MOTOR AI5T&I: 1"44 191 41122211 
~: +47 S5 31:10;)2Fax: +44 191 482 2516 ~ iiliii F<I~ +47 55 317510 

AN INTERNATIONAL COMPANY 

JUN. 21 '05 (WED) 16: 24 COMMUNICATION No:34 PAGE. 2 
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High Perlormanee 8028 Architectural Fabric 

8028 Architec::tural Fabric: Standard Mehie 

~i~~~I~1111 f~~~,wt:~f~!'II'1
". ", .;: '1\1 " ~;' ;:. ; ' .. ',' .: • 

TOJ;l~e T~ar". '. "
 
"ASTM D75.1 ,." . ',' " ",:,,:;':
 

"<t~~~~~6id'::,tiJ\:,:::::t;'~,::,::>,i<:::/i:: 
As1:M D4533: " ' ' 
Gt~",Teri~i1e' '::' 

7001700 thf " ' 
.ASlM'D751 

Strip Tensile ASTM D?51 ' 515/515 Ibf/in, ';, 458/458 daN/5 em
Procedure B ' 

,Adhesion 101bf/in , ·',r'"':'.', ,'",' :,:"',J\slM D7S1 ,iJielechi~',Weld, ',' ,,' .. \'::, 
.. :'lIydto~~tic :R~,SistaJ.i~'e ''-:',:,':,:' ,SOD psi 

'>. I,'".ASlM D751'Proced'lire'A' ' 
1,. ' .. 

Dead Load 2 in seam, 4 Ius, 1 in strip 5, em seam, 4 hrs, 2.5 on strip 
266 lbf @ Room tenip~' ",,' 1183 N @ Room temp.MlI.-T-52983E (modified) 

Para.4.5~2~19 133 Ibf @ 1600 F, 591 N @ 7lc C 

Low Temperature AsrMD2ij~, LTC Pass -400 F ' .' Pa;ss _4po c' ' 
1/S- m8.l1dteL ,4 m,. ,'" ITA Pass ~67() F ' , ';,' ' ,:,' ,Pass _55 0 C 

~ Cdlfm::n:ia 6Je lOalShai reCJ.ukeJn£Jtu, UUl.4, NFPA 701, a.nd FI'MS 191 
flame Resistance mdhocl 5903 - 2 ~~l)tId Aameo...t, 

AS1M EM - .8ame spread iddex -0:2,5, smoke 4~Jo,.nent rating ~50 

... _.._."....-_ .._....--__ .._._v---- ....._ .. ---~--,--_.----- -.... ~----~'\ 
~ ... -_._---_._---~--_._--'_._-. - ­

\. 

/ 

ARCHI1~ECTUR-<:\L FABRIC SPECIFICJt\l·IONS 
1000 VEN1lJRE BLVD. WOOSTEIt omo 44691 U~ U.S. ToJl~fl'~: Phone 800-927-8578, Fa.x 800~649-2737 

JUN. 21 '05 (WED) 16: 25 COMMUNI CAT ION No: 34 -PAGE.... :3 -'--- r~~~__ ...__ 
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Protan Quality 482n82 

Technical Specifications-
Base Type 

Construction: 

Base Fabric Weight: 

28 ozlsy FR PVC .Coated Polyester 

p 

Polyester, 1100 dtex 

Woven 

6.9ozJsy 

Coated Weight: 

Tongue Tear: 

Trapezoid Tear: 

Grab Tensile: 

Strip Tensile: 

Adhesion (Seam Peel): 

Hydrostatic Resistance: 

LoW Temperature (-400 F): 

FJame Resistance: 

ASTM 0751 

ASTM 02261 

ASTM 05733 

ASTM 0751 

ASTM 05035 

ASTM 0751 

ASTM 0751 - Procedure A 

ASTM 02136 

NFPA·701 

28o'l1sy 

180/180 Ibs/in 

aono Ibs 

690/620 Ibslin 

340/335 fbslin 

151blin 

Over 500 PSI 

Pass 

Pass 

Quality 482 is pro...ided with a matte finish and quality 782 has a lacquered finish. standard roJI Jength is 150 meters however the 
material can be provided in rolt lengths from 50m to 500rn upon request. Roll goods can normally be slit to custom widths for a 
nominal charge. 

Technical data is based upon average tested production values Jess one standard deviation and is believed to be representative 
of the performance characteristics of the matenal. Speclftcations and characteristics are subject to change without notice. No 
obligation or liability whatsoever is assumed In connection with this informatioo. The «ld user is encouraged to undertake 
performance testing of their choice to detennine the suitability of this material for its intended end use. 

JUN. 21 '05 (WED) 16; 25 COMMUNICATION No. 34 PAGE. 4 
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FAX 00. 2013242347 P. 11FEB-23-96 FRI 16:63 RUB8 

I, .- ... 

I, 

\ 
NFPA 701- 1989 Fire Tests For 

FLA1\'.IE-RESISTA.Nr 'rErrILES AND lJ'nMS 

:Preps1'8d to~ Rnbb Bulletin, Systems 

ProjectNo.: 
ClicmtNo,: 

91985 
1079 

Test Date: 
Test Ezlgfnecr: 

7/18191 
Dingy! Huang 

I. 
SpceimenID; 
DoscriptloJlf 

PabPla Weight! 
CondltioD1ng; 

8028 .. White TranslucentTedlar 
0.028 inch thick white plastic .meet 

sa -'sq..yd. 
140-1450]' tor grCAter than 1 h and less than l-1Ji h only. 

I Method UsQ(h SMALL SCALE 
TEST RESULTS 

I 

I. 

,l 
t. 

Aftert1ame ~eDta (Nonc > 2 Sec.): PABSBD 
Flaming Drip. reqairements (None Allowed): pASSBlJ 

C~Length requirements (N'one > 4.5, Ave:nwe sam: PASBBD 

~ ~ . ,?aMI
Din~Telit~r Date L I 

8888 Alamo Down. Parkway
 
San Anklnio. 1has 78238
 

5121 64):.8258
 
TELSX: 9102400828 S\VCS UQ
 

FAX: 512/1S47.QS15
 

Sgocmn.en Directfon 
--a 

Dvration (JDC) 
l'1aJtingo! 
DJ'il)S C,eo) 

Cbar 
LeftIRh (b'I.) 

1 
2 
8 
4 
5 
6 
7 

.8 
9 
10 

Averale 

Machine 
Machine 
Machine 
Machine 
Machine 

Cro8S 
Cross 
Croas 
Cross 
Cross 

0.0 
!LO 
0.0 
0.0 
2.0 
to 
010 
0.0 
0.0 
.B.o 

0.."1 

0,,0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

, 0..0 
0.0 
0,0 
0.0 
0.0 
0.0 

0.0 

2.88 
2.00 
2.75 
1.00 
2.'18 
3.00 
3.00 
3,25 
8.00 
3..00 

2.78 

JUN. 21 '05 (WED) 16: 25 COMMUN I CAT ION No. 34 PAGE. S 
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~. 

NFPA 701 .. 1996 FmE TESTS FOR
 
FLAME-RESISTANT TEXTILES AND FILMS
 

TEST 2
 

Client: Rubb, Inc. 
Address; Sanford Airport 

Sanford, ME 04073 

Received Date: Sept.ember 7, 1999 .., 
Test Date: September 20{'19~i9 

Report Date: S~ptember 21,1999 

Project No: 10790-105539 

Sample Identification: Protan Quality 480 

Description: PVC Coated Poly'ester 

Sample Preparation: Tested as received. 

Specimen Wt.: 27.77 ounces /8q. yd. 

SJ,JMMARY OF TEST PROCEDURE 

10 specimens of material 4..9 in. x 47.25 in. are C'l1t with their long dimension 
parallel to the length direction ('iwith" machine). The test specimens are 
conditioned to 220-225°F (105-108°C) for not less than one hour and not more than 

, 3 hours. Specimens are removed from the oven one at a time and tested 
immediately. The specimens are supported with clips in a three-sided vertical 
column and exposed to an 11" flame for two minutes. 'The flame impinges 
approximately 7 inches on the specimen. 

TEST CRITERIA 

No specimen shall continue flaming for more than two seconds. Length of char 
shall not exceed 17.13 inches from the bottom edge of the specimen. No flaming on 
floor of apparatus is allowed for longer than two seconds. 

Omega Point Laboratories, Inc.
 
16015 Shady Falls Road
 

Elmendorf, Texas 78112-9784­

210-635-8100/ FAX: 21 Oft 635-81 01 /800-966-5253
 

www.opl.com / e~mall: moreinfo@opl.com
 

JUN, 21 '05 (WED) 16: 25 COMMUNICATION No. 34 PAGE,6 
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. .: 

;'	 

Project No. 10790-105539 September 21 1 1999 
Rubb, Inc. Page 2 

TEST RESULTS 

Specimen 
Afterflame 

Duration (sec) 
Floor 

Flaming (sec) 
Char 

Length (in.) 

1 0 0 5.13 
2 0 0 5.06 
3 0 0 6.19 
4 0 0 7.44 
5 0 0 8.50 
6 1 0 11.81 
7 0 0 8.37 
8 0 0 10,31 
9 0 0 10.00 
10 0 0 7.31 

Average 0.1 0 8.01 

Afterflame reqUIrements (None> 2 Sec.): PASSED 
Flaming Drips requirements (None> 2 Sec.): PASSED 
Char Length requirements (None> 17.13 in. from bottom edge): PASSED 

THIS TEST SPECIMEN PASSED THE NFPA 701 TEST 2 FIRE TEST 

ThiB report is for' ~he l!:rcllL$LUe Ute of the cUent nt1n\lI!(l ~r2in., Oll1l!gr: Point LaIIOl"C%tOl'i/38, Inc:. uuthorizCl' thl/ cliltnt to rq.prodz,lCII 'hi' r«port ont)' if 
t"flproduced in it, 8ntir~ty. The test specimen j,d,q.n.ti{i.Cl].tion ;'$ a$ pt'ouw.lld by the client and Omega Point Laboratories, 1m:. Clcr;epts no 
re.sponsi.bi.li~J· f()I" any irwcC:U1'aciBB ther6!;'n, TM dllscripliort of the tellt procedure., a·s wlI!ll ai th, Clbs~·/J.uioTl$ a.nd r'fZ$flll.$ obtain.ed, t:Ql1tCLi.rt~d 
t.erein o.11r irUA Q.nd lle:t:u.r',O,te within the limits of $ound It.ngifleering practice. Thuf!. rrsults arB valid only for thB $P~l;:i'h/Zn$ t~iBd ttn.d IMY rtQI 
r«prI/.$2n.t. thll pelformance. of other sp,t;LnUI1$ (,'om the "me 0/' other prodtlCt':(ITJ. t"t$. '('hi$ I'lrpart do!:" not imply e:el'(i.{il:o.tion of the p,'oduct by . 
Olnq~ Palm La.b,m::uories, Inc. Any u.se of tlu Onu.ga. ,POLiLt Lubcwatorie.s nama, any abbreviation th.rrr~f QT" (1nylt;JlO, lll.\1l'k, or SJ1mbol thllrtlfor, 
(or adLlirtising material mtlst hI' approued in writinc in adl)(l.n..ce by Om.t:~1). .Pc/;l1t Lo.b(lralories, Inc. Th.e client Imut have entered i.nto and b, 
adivrz.ly Pu,rli,(;;'po.ting in. (1 LiRting oft FolloliJou.p Service pl'Ogram. P,'ociucilJ mlL8t beo:r lo.hll!4 with llu OntllgQ. Point La.bD)'allwi/Z$ C2t1.ific.atwn 
Mr;1..dr. t.11 de:monBtrate acce'l)t(1..T1C~ by OJn.4!1ta Poin.t LabDratories.lnc. into thC1 Listi.nl! protT",nt. 

This report contains a total of two pages. 

Servando Romo 
Fire Test Technologist 

Reviewed and approved: 

r!L+J ~JJt
 
Ernst L. Schmidt, Jr. 
Manager, Sma.ll Scale Testing 

JUN. 21 . as (WED) 16: 26 COMMUNICATION No. 34 PAGE. 7 



Lity of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit 
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 

Permit No: 

05-0630 

Date Applied For: 

OS/20/2005 

CBL: 

072 A003001 

Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

NIERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 

Owner Address: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Cianbro Corp. 

Contractor Address: 

328 W. Commercial Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-5852 
LesseelBuyer's Name Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Additions - Commercial 

Proposed Use: 

Marine Terminal/Add a newsprint warehouse, Vinyl glad 
galvanized steel frame, insulated heated on reinforced concrete pad 

Proposed Project Description: 

Add a newsprint warehouse, Vinyl glad galvanized steel frame, 
insulated heated on reinforced concrete pad 

Approval Date: 06/03/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal 

Note: 6/3/05 still needs stamped approved site plan from planning before issuing 
6/16/05 received the stamped approved plans from B.N. & gave to Mike N. 

1) Separate permits shall be required for any new signage. 

2) This permit is being approved on the basis of plans submitted. Any deviations shall require a separate approval before starting that 
work. 

Approval Date: 06/22/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Mike Nugent Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Building 

Note: 

1) This use is limited to Newsprint rolls or S2 uses such as 
Aircraft hangar 
Asbestos 
Beverages up to and including 12-percent alcohol in metal, glass or ceramic containers 
Cement in bags 
Chalk and crayons 
Dairy products in nonwaxed coated paper containers 
Dry cell batteries 
Electrical coils 
Electrical motors 
Empty cans 
Food products 
Foods in noncombustible containers 
Fresh fruits and vegetables in nonplastic trays or containers 
Frozen foods 
Glass 
Glass bottles, empty or filled with noncombustible liquids 
Gypsum board Inert pigments 
Ivory 
Meats 
Metal cabinets 
Metal desks with plastic tops and trim 
Metal parts 
Metals 
MIrrors 
Oil-filled and other types of distribution transformers 
Parking garages, open or enclosed porcelain and pottery 
Stoves 
Talc and soapstones 
Washers and dryers 

Any change from the Rolled News Print requires approval. S1 uses shall require a Fire Supression system in accordance with NFPA 
13. 



Location of Construction: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Owner Name: 

MERRILL INDUSTRIES INC 

Owner Address: 

601 DANFORTH ST 

Phone: 

Business Name: Contractor Name: 

Cianbro Corp. 

Contractor Address: 

328 W. Commercial Street Portland 

Phone 

(207) 773-5852 
LesseelBuyer's Name 

I 

Phone: 

I 
Permit Type: 

Additions - Commercial 

2) Plans for the exterior stairs must be submitted and approved prior to installation. 

Approval Date: 06/06/2005 

Ok to Issue: ~ 

Reviewer: Cptn Greg Cass Status: Approved with Conditions Dept: Fire 

Note: 

1) Flow test private hydrant to ensure proper fire flow. 

2) To maintain access for fire apperatious at all times 

3) Structure to comply with Chapter 42 "storage occupancies" ofNFPA 101 

Dept: Planning Status: Approved with Conditions Reviewer: William B. Needelman Approval Date: 02/08/2005 

Note: Site Plan approval conditions met, but $300 site inspection fee needed prior to building permit. WBN 6-16-00k to Issue: D 
1) 

i. ~IThat the applicant provides a water capacity letter prior to issuance of a building permit. 

ii. DThat the applicant contributes $5000 to the Portland Tree Trust in lieu of on-site landscaping prior to issuance of a building 
permit. 

iii. That the applicant provides evidence that the existing vortechnics unit has been inspected, cleaned and maintained per 
manufacturer's specifications prior to occupancy of the warehouse. 

iv. UThat the applicant provides revised lighting fixtures for Planning Authority review and approval. 

v. !]That the applicant receive approval or waiver from the Maine Department of Environmental Protection for grading and 
construction at the water's edge. 

Comments: 

512012005-ldobson: We processed a check for 5000 for tree replacement????? LJD 

6/13/2005-mjn: Need Statement of Special Inspections an Fire Separation assembly info. Set up a meeting wi Gary Surtyn for 3:300 
today 
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Ci!\( ;NON ENGINEEHIN(;) 1NC. 
'- _.:;..--- ~ ~'-',/ 

""'-..,-':4 - ~';ll"1ldllral Com:Il1t:lI\!::t • ~. .:-::-.......'
 

1 f)~ Malll ~Irfel 

Gul'1ll1l11; Ml,inc ',IOJH 
Tcl~ 2{); ~J~-: J85 
h~: 207 ~]l),~,"1!i 

FAX ]'HANSlV1ISSI()N (;OVILH SIlI~I~T 

N(~.(lf l':.~t.~:__~~ (lI.d. C("'(~" Shed) 

lIato: .¢05 "rOIll:_(Cee?~ C.__ 
.. 'I,,: AfiL A!~£J'luX No.: g 7 ¥- ~ 37/& 

CtlIOI~: /b7/~/!?6 ~C'NtI.J 1~=-n~3 
Nt'lice: TillS t1IC!51'llgC is 111lcmkd 1"01' the indh·i<.lucl1 'I" entity hI whh.:h It h atldlcs~;""tl 01 c.:opit:d (htlmv), 
ami 11111)' cun(nin til fomwlion thaI i!. j1l'ivilc-gcd 01 l:oldldcnhp 1 Irlhe !'{'I1t1er ()(' 111;:1l1le~::f\I~l.: i~ Illtl thr 
illtended t'cCil'iclIl\ :lIIY di:;~l1\illa(io,1. 'li:.;lributioll. tit l;opyil1llllrlhi!; Clllllllltlllfr.::lliol\ is !;lndly 1'11I1:d l l\\'tl 
Il"yolllmvc reec,vcd llli~ cOllllllllnk:llioll ill !.;'Hul'.l'h l:;C ""lily (i;\gIIO!l E!1giJlcc.:!'i1lj,,~ illlll1\:diilll:!y h,v 
lclcll!lullt=. 

MC~~HgC: 

------.....;..-, -~~----...-.- .' 



NO. 796 

·	 FROMDESro:NllR.:Z9'-t:1.-g·Co//ZtfJn /?~. (P&9 t?4,cNl.llI 

'DATB, ::q~ L7' ~ . . 

:=~~~= ;;~~~Ji~~;?135~6
; 

2003 17lte1'rl4#tmr4BaiWAL.Code 
Construction project W1l8 d ll:corWn' ttl the buildiDi codt criteria lilted below; 

Building Code and Yeat /.(3C Ma.J trse Croup Clasli.fication(s) _ ..:::::S~Z-~ _ 
Type of Construotirm _ 

WUl tbc Si:nJCture have a Pitt ~reaioft &yJ'tel:n ill Ac~ewith Section 903.9.1 of the 2003 mc'--__ 
tel the S~.J.Ct"l.la mixed. use7 ff ~, sepa.rated Or 1lCCl separated. (~ee Seotion ~OO.3) 

SUf)etVillOty a1lJm syscem? 0e0ted:u1i~alI50ili report reqW'ed.?( Sce Section 1802.2> _ 

trRuc.m.mAL DESIGf'; ~l.Jl11ON8 .	 !.I'M toed I'8dldkln . 
,I •	 (1-'1.1. ~«Jt;;8r 1607. fD). submltf8d fo4' alltIVCIrJ~ rnelhb8fe . 
al1S.1, 1019,'.1) . Reef trw'.' (flos, t.2, r,07.1f) 

I'.' It' 
DESiG.N. LOADS dN:OQNSTAUCTION OOCUM&NTS AQotI'"bids 'l1d:1.S, 11108) ,
(fe08) , 

__ ~roLl1d snow'*, ~ (1dJl) 
~lfcrltfy cftlb'lbutld ftDar r~ tecJe (1_1.1; 1~7) If Pl> 10.psf, ti8M'OtJf linOw IDBd. Pf 

(,a",) ", .
c-rypatAt:l ue8 LIIlIdI Gf-, 

__ W"e1"p8tI.nOWI~facCct;o.~K. ,LP~~~	 (T'"tJlie '1808.8. t)· 

If ~ ~.1.0 ~enow lOad ImpgrtanC$ . 
~. 'Ie rreJe 111"5) 

Aoot' thsrmlf tactwf Q~ 1aa.2) 

, Sloped ltI~f ~O'N1otid. ~, (1MJ84) . . 



Applicant: ?b, 0 (?/ rrJ?R~' Dllte: ? / z- j 05-'. ~ ~/5 j(JS--­
Address: 0 01 A J)~~ c;;f- C-B-L:072 - ~-oS3 

, CIIECK-LIST A GtiINST ZONING ORJJINANCE , _ .~~ 

. . _0., J ~ ~-tk ::If f)~~~ () b YJ 
Date - J)etv'-tfe C1 ~e 
ZOIle.Locatio/l - W-Pb t 

--,' ~ 

~te.~a.~orner!ot- (c-- ~" II I 70 {'f.-.. '72?l l;::> b' @­
Proposed UseIWork - tv cOh..<;;:; \V ~ '7 ,.JU I'- t{ ~bllL ' 
Selvage Di;posa!- C'*J 
Lot Street Frontage - -

Frollt Yard - tJN. (.J2iJ
 
Rear Yard" fJ ~ (4
 
Side Yard - N~ f ~
 

Projections ­ r 

FVidth ofLot· WA 
Heiglzt- t!- 5ti,~ 4.S--/ 
Lot Area - ~'~ . 

G~l1IperViOIl'S Sur/ace - /00 ~ 
Area per Family - ~
 
Off-street Pa~kitig - fl~
 
Loading Bays-

Site Plan - jt. 2ft5C) - t)O~
 

Shore!an~ ZoninglStreanrotectioll ~~. 6\1G\ T5' I ~j VJ'
7 . 

FfoodPlauls-r~ \b z~C .. 



I4J 002OS/24/2005 12:41 FAX 2078460100 MERRILL INDUSTRIES 

( .221. 2825 9: 3a=:M MERRILL ~D£ 1'E:R"1. 
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OS/25/2005 08:23 2078398035 GAGNON ENGINEERING PAGE 01 

(,,\( ;NON J~N(;INII:IOUNC~ INC. 

"~r'~'ucttlt'~'1Conm'1t~~'~;'7' 
198 Main ~tn.:d 

Oln'hmn, Maine '·IOJ8 
Tel: 207 RJ9-: H:l5 
F;l~C 'J.Wl XJ')·;.,n5 

FAX ~lltANS1\1.1SSJ.()NCO\'EH. Slll~l~rr 

NO.Hf r.,~c.s: Z (Inel. C()\'l.~I· :-;hcc'()
 

I.)llle: ..¢0.> .':.:;: 12....7......, c:::.~_
 
ft, .. To: ,4t/ok ,All/f~~_ F:.x Nu.: _J.? ~.~~7!...~ . 

CI\/O..,,::· ft//;;:'/ ~6__ .'I'c1NO.: __~ 1.~=-.?2!?3 
Nuticc:: This mcssugc is iUlcmJClI fur the individual 'I' entity II) whic.:h it is "ltdrc!,!~cd ul'topiLd (hdu\\'). 
illltlnmy cOIlI:lin illronnillion lhill i:, pdvilC'gcd or c~.'Pridc:uli;.1 Irlhc rcader o"thil-; rm.·s~;:lgc i~, Ilollhc 

illl.cnr.lcd recipicnl. :my lli:s~cl1lill;\liull. disll'ih'.ll.ion. \11 cO)Jyillg of'lhili cOUlttltll1icalioll is sll'icll,\' plOltlhlkd 
lI"yuu have received this COlllllllllli<,:illioll ill crror, pit \~(' unlily (!~~;}~.::~ EJ1gillc..~~·rin,:~ illlll1l.:'diald,v hy 
I.l.:'lcplmm::. 

_______--------ft--.------------- ..-- _ 

._--------:---,---~--------~------~-~_._- . 

Copy: F~1X No: 
File: 

C C ,pR-, .Pd~ P/t:7c;J 

MAY. 25 . 05 (THU) 06; 16 COMMUNICATION No;34 PAGE. 1 



__ ~utHj ljUILDINGS PAGE 81/03
"-"'I'-"4-...,~-,....,r 

';j ; :.:MHM Mt.Kt<..ll-.L. MHtUNt. 11:J'(1"l. NO. 797 P.4/4 

~ 
CITY OF PORTLAND 

BUllJ.)INO CODE CERTIFlCATB 
389 Congress St., Rooxn3lS 

Pon1and, Maine 04101 

ACCESSIBILITY CERTIFICATE 

Designer: 04-fZ 'r ~rrey/V.
 
Address of Project: rl~J2.,(.{... /'1"t.1t-rIJ(~ ~';A-/l..I ~
 
NatureofProjcct:l....J~!-'ous..'" ~~ ~IL 1'8-l-(~
 

U5~ 12r()v(/'lc.~ ONc..~"6) 4c.C:C-"7S'(I$I.~ 

The technical submissions covering the proposea construction work as descrlbeq. abov 
have been designed in compliance with appJica~le referenced standards found in th 
Maine Human Rights Law and Federal Americans with Disability 'Act. 

Title: 

Finn: , ~/&f9 /AA: / 
J\4l1reSs: ~L;;A IVf61?12-

/ 
/7b 

'"""----. 

Signature: --Z~~a:~4~L.d:"-

~ 

339 C~BIJ Street • PonlJuld. Mal1\! 04101 • (207) a74-8?M • FACSlMILB (207) 874-8716 • TTY (M?~ A?4.0936 

1 



PAGE 02/03 
l'tU. ('::J( ,....G/q 

CITY OF PORTLAND 
Bun..DINO CODE CERTIFICATE 

389 Congress St., Room 3~5 

Portland) Maine 04101 

TO:	 Inspector of Btilldings City of Portland, Maine 
DepartJ:nent of Planning & U~ban Development 
Division of Housing & Community Service 

FROM: 

Certificate of Design 

DAlE: d~¥o> r "fi·	 k9 • •These pIans an d I or speCl canons covenng construotion war. on: 

J:1rW?dU--M f)jbLtv£I~i-}J) 1(virL) rg.. ~r> Jlir-
C,.)~ 0 Vi HB, 

Have been designed and dra up by e undersigned, aMain egistered Architect I 
Engineel;\~~2 to the 2003 International Bu.ilding Code and local amendments. 

~~~w C OF'" i'/~ 
~. e-o( t~ ~ IIrlA lA, ~	 • 
~ -6'¥"ot;;o.u e••:,rll!.."t"'> ~ §§.-	 •• \. ~ 

.i§ II' at' ~
 
f§ ., Gary '0 ~
 
ifl*·o (~A T _) 11'. ~
 
~ i ~ \*~

$ :	 : § 
~ ':.. No. 8848 : 
~	 ~. ~ 

~~.~ .~ .: ~~ 
. i% ••...~O/sTe?t~~···~~ 
Asp~ ~aw:~ Finn: ¥=:U]]S tN-G

JI 

$50,000.00 or more in new aon&truenon l repair Address;
expangion~ ad.dition~ or modffication for ~A:tfFotd3r t1 6"
 
Building or Structures, shall be prepared by a
 
registered design Professional•.
 

Title: --.--~~~--+-_..:;:e;;~~~I....:.-";;;;;" 

. 



03/03 __ • _ ..... '-''-..... ... ........... .1. .LLt:) (..J":::'+":::,j~ ( RUBB BUILDINGS PAGE
 
['. 2tL 2005 9: 30P.M MERRILL MARINE TERM. NO. 797 P.3/'4 

FROM DBSrONER: -----~...&....I~tI-- fl/Fi--+_IF___t~-----------+__
 

DATE:
 

Job Name:
 

Address of Cons1IUction~ .....c.,~~~.....:::.-;==---4-~-J;;:::L.£.I:.=::...~--=:;..ya::;r.--LU~~1'-\0....;;;...L::J..~~F4 t1~
 

eer1hqua~ design data (18a?..1,6, 1tf14· 162S) 
I • • 

Deer~ Option utn!zed (1014.1)

I- . s~~ra use ~p. ("CBts9'1IY)
Sp.s :::. 0 .. "'- I • (Table .'fstf4.8," 1'18,.2) 

5 PI ~ 0 'Z.-~ ~•.r8eponee ooetir6lent6. 80s &1 

. . ~'" (1816.1)
 

-_.:o.o;~_" S;te!ofass' '(7815. 1~5)
 



OS/25/2005 08:23 2078398035 GAGNON ENGINEERING PAGE 02 
1'10.796 P.:3/4!'"FlY. 21ii:l. 2005 9: 29AM l"ERRILL !'"mINE TERM. 

2Q031'1U1:rruJtipnsl Byilt#H Code 
Construction prQjea was d . eel 8J;QOl'ding to the buildiq code criteria listed below: 

Building Code and Year / 13C-: ~a..J Use Group Classificatlon(s) ---.;;S~....;;;;Z-~ _ 
Type of Constnlctjcm _ 

Wlll the Strucmre have • Ptre suppressioEl sym:em mAtleOI'dance with SeetiOI1 9O~.S.1 of the 2003 mc-..._~_
 

Is the sr.ru.c=e IDi.ucl usc? if yes. separated or I1OX1 separated (see Sea1ion 302.3), _
 

Supuvisory alarm system? ~oi1J report required?( $= Secticm 1802.2.), _ 

~ :miJOTURAL D~ oALouLATIONS , UV8 DKS ~ ••I 

7f' . .1tI8cf fof 811 atructuIm m~ . (1rt1IJA1,1, ~dO~S. 1801'.1~) 
('IM.f,1DB.1.1)· Roof IIYe 10lldl (fSos.1..t, JIOT.71) 

I I ., I. 

DESI~LCPDSON.CpN8TFlUOTlONDOCUMENTS Roaf..,IOed.t:it_.'1.8, 1eo8J •
(11d) .... 

Ground inow load. Pg (1tJD8,2J
U~n'nIy diltrftxlted ftaar live Ioal:Is (180S. f, 1; 11D?J If PI: =» 10._ ffM-ma1endw 101m, Pi 

C"~ Aeea ~ . LtJadI S~ fl-') . .' · 

~:« 'r7t7 "~.L"'tlIpaIInraciDr;o. 

If I\>.,.O~ ... ro.r 1mpar1&r1~ • 
~ ·Is ('''' 1t!fJ4.6)

• I 

Aoor 1hennel1Br;tort Q f11!t!* 160&8.2) 
I " • 

. Sloped roof 6tnc:rtllctacl. p, (flfJ&4) . . 

MAY. 251 . OS (THU) 08: 19 COMMUNICATION No:34 PAGE. 2 
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(11\( ;NON_I~NGINI~Ji;I{~: I. N(·~·'.'7 
~---- . -".."' .--r· ~ Slruc1U":Il C()tl~u1tn..t~ - _:.~ 

J ~m Muin ~t1'l.·d 

GOl'lImn, Muinc "JOJ~ 

'I'd: 207 8J9~: IH5 
FHX.: }W] 1{\9-il\)J 5 

)i'AX l'H.ANSIVlISSl(JN C~O\'EI{ SllEErr 

Notice: Thi!\ tnC~lmgc is illlcmJcd for !he ll1divillultl '1' tlllily IIJ which il is m.ll1rcssnl or copied (helowl, 
:1111.1 may contnin illfQnmlliol\ th,'1 h 11I'ivjlqwd or f,;opfidcnlh,l Jrthc l'cmlcr or this u1t·~:.;agc il-: ll(llllll~ 
intended "cdpiclIl, allY <.Ii~scminlllio". disll'ihlltic)II. (11 I.:UPyIlIg ofthb COJ11ll1unicatillll i~ silltlly Illolllhllnl 
'I' you Imvc rc~civcd thi~ \:ilJll1Il1l1l1i~:;11 ion ill (;I"rOl", ph l~a' notify (;:lt~11011 El1gilll~l'I'ill'.~ tmnlt.:di;.lf.'l", hy 
t.c1cphollc. . . . 

---~.-....----------- ------~-~------~----_.. 

MAY. 26 . 05 (FR I) 10: 27 COMMUNICATION No:40 PAGE. 1 



PAGE 02GAGNON ENGINEERING2078398035OS/26/2005 10:32 

NO.796 P.3/4MRY. 20. 2005 9;29AM MERRILL MARINE TERM. 

PROMDBSIG~o/..u..,.,e.6~~n- /16· ~ G-?~N,r.?~ ~r'J) 
DATE:' .4T~ Z-7' ~ . 

::a:~Wction: i&~%p ff~~ii~~d~6 y// 
F ; 

2P03lnte11!atiDgglBf914ling Code 
Construction project was d aisned. Acf;ording to the buUd.ing code criterIa listed below: 

Building Code and Year / t3c ~a.3 Use Group Classification(s) --:S~....;:2-~ _
 
Type of Construction _
 

ww the Stn.rt;mre have I Pire suppaiSiOD sysmm in ACCOIdancc with S=tion 903.':;.1 oftlte 2003 mc. _
 
Is the StI'uc:tl.1re mixed UIe'1 ifyea, sep-.n.ted Dr non !ePlrBted (see Section !02.~)r _
 

Supetvi!ory e.lann system'1 GeotechDicaVScils report rcqWmi1( Sec Scctlon 1802.2}r_---.__
 

STRuartrflAL OeSlGt,l ~S. , LJua laid r.ed1lCllan '. , 
(1«J& 1.1~ ~80~.B,. 100'1.10). ....,(of Iff BtIuCtIJial_bera .
 

(1lJS.1, 1fJS, '.1) .
 ~~ live loads -"Bm..1.21 IB01.11}, 

~~r LOADS ~ .bpN$TRuCTION DOCUMENTS Aaarenaw~i'«i3~T.S, 'eoS) . 
Graund &now 108d, Pg (1BtJ8.2)

U~n'nIy cli.trtJuted tIaat IkIt Ioad8 (fsoS. 1,'; 1801) 
Jf Pi.~ JO.pe1. ".taafendw rORdc Pt 
(7_.~ ", ,.C"""::-~ . t.a.Ii~ 

If 1\)0 1Q pst, snow~ fDcfDr,' C.~-&; ~C7=-..t11:~.c.:~_ ~"SDIJ~1)' r 

If J; ,..~O pst, .., ra..1mpa_ .
fiah?f•.,,, ~IJ1fJ4.6J 

Aoof lhsmIil facIor, Q" 18OB.3.t) 

. Sloped ftIOf tin•• P~·(1il».4), . 

'. ". : .. . 

COMMUNICATION Nc:40 



~ '3{}Vd 

'98 MAJN STREET 
GORHAM, MAINE 04038 
F~:207.839-803S 

FAX TRANSMISSION COVER SHEET 

Date: -_-....i.__,;"",.­ _ FroIn: 

Please Call 207-839-8085 if you have any problems receiving this fax. 

This message is intended only for the use o/the individual or entity to which it is 
addressed or copied (below); and may contain information thai is privileged and 
confidential, Ifthe reader ofthis message is not the intended recipient, any dis~ 

semil,ation, distribution, or copying ofthis communication is ~·trict'y prohibited. 
Ifyuu have received this communication in error, please notify u.s' immediately by 
telephone. 

Special instruCtit 01' message:"
A ' ' \ I \\ ~ "~"~ '-'---:CJ I ,'~ '~'\ \' ,:"\ I'~1\ ,I~, \ (:.. ), ,,(.,

I ·f?" ,, ,V (~" 'i"'; " \ \ \ \, . 
. 

.,Q \ / \ \ i, ',,,,.' 

PLEASE REI/lEWAND CALL IF YOU JirJ. VE ANY QUESTIONS/PROBLEMS. THANK you. 

Copied: 

10 39t1d 9NI~33NI9N3 NON9t19 
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GAGNON ENGINEER~. 
"" :;;::=Structural Consultants 7 

-..,	 Statement of Special Inspections 

Project: Merrill / Rubb VII, Foundations (& Site)	 " Dat~: June 14, 2005 

Location: West Danforth / West Commerical- Merrill's Marine Terminal..	 . 
Engineer in Responsible Charge (Foundations & Site): Roger R. Gagnon) P.E. 

(Gagnon Engineering, Inc.) 

This Statenlent ofSpecial Inspections is submitted as a condition for pennit issuance in 
accordance with Structural-Tests and Special Inspections requirements of IBC (2003, specifically 
Section 1704. It includes Materials and Work requiring Special Inspections by this Code. The 
inspections to be perfomled, list of qualifieci aIld approved Individuals & Agencies conducting 
such inspections. 

Report Requireluents. Special Inspectors shall keep records of inspections. The special inspector 
shall furnish inspection reports to the Building Official) and to the Design Professional in 
Responsible Charge. Reports shall indicate . , , 

.... ....' 

•	 That the Work inspected was done in conformance with approved construction docunlents. 

•	 Discrepancies shall be brought tp the attention of the inunediate attention of the Contractor 
for Correction. 

•	 If the Discrepancies are not corrected, the Discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of 
lhe Building Official and to the Design Professional in Responsible Charge, prior to the 
completion of that phase of the Work. 

•	 A Final Repol1 documenting Required Inspections and the Corrections of any 
Discrepancies noted in the Inspections shall be submitted at a point in tinle agreed upon by 
the permit applicant and the Building Official prior to the start of Work 

Inspection (& Testing) Agents: 

Agent #1: Gagnon Engineering, Inc. (Gorham, Maine) 

Agent #2; S.W.Cole Engineering, Inc. (Gray, Maine) 

Z;g 39t;'d	 9NI~33NI9N3 NON9~9 



E: ":a:OVd ~ ~ : 0 N NO I ~V:J I NnWWO:J 17S : 0 ~ ( I'l::r.!1) SO, 9 ~ "Nnr 

G~ENGINEER,~C. 
" Stnlctural Consultants 7 

..... 

Project: Merrill I Rubb VII 

Special Inspections: Concrete 

Date 06..14~OS By: RG 

No. Ifem Agent .. Scope Freq. 
(1 ) (2) (3r 

1 Reinforcing Shop Drawings #1 Materials. sjzes, Layout, Genera) 
Compliance. Footings, Walls, Slabs 

2 Concrete Mix Designs #1 Compressice Strength, Ingredients, w/c, 
Slump, Additives, Walls, Footings, Slabs 

3 Footings #1 Forms, Steps, Reinforcing SIC 

4 Walls #1 Forms, Reinforcing, Protect & Cure B/C .. i 

... .. ' 

5 Inserts #1 Anchor Bolts, Anchors &Inserts SIC 

-
6 Floor Slabs #1 Reinforcing Layout, Detials, Surface Preps, elW 

Concrete Placements. Protect & Cure 

7 Testing #2 Strength, Air, Slump, etc. erN 

Notes. 

(1) Refer to Contract Plans & Specifications for Details. 
(2) Agents:
 

#1) Gagnon Engineering, Inc.
 
#2) SW Cole Engin~ring7 me
 

(3) Frequency Codes. Perfonn Initial and work-conlplete inspections for all items; 
follow-up as required. Perfoon intennediate inspections or tests as follows: 
XIR =luin percent / random, 
CIW - continuous I wilh work 
B/C =Before covered 

£0 39t1d 9NI~33NI9N3 NON9t1~ g£086£8L0Z 
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Project: Merrill I Rubb VII 

Special Inspections: Site Work 

Date: 06..14-05 By: RG 

INa. Item Agent .. Scope Froq. 
(1 ) (2) (3) 

1 General Pre-Excavation &Prep #1 Asphalt Removal, Pre-.Excavation. 50/R 
Proof~Compaction 

2 Wall Excavations #1 Initial Excavations, Bearing Capacity. a/c 
SUb-Footing Fills 

3 Wall FiUs #2 Materials. Specs/Gradations, ASTM 01557, elW 
Placement, Moisture Contr" Compaction 

4 SLlb~Ftoor Fills #2 Materials, Specs/Gradations, ASTM D1557, elW 
Placemenl,"Moislure Contr., Compaction 

.... .. ' 

5 Storm & Underdrain #1 Materials, Prep Install, BackwFiII 50/R 

I 

Notes.	 
i 

I 

I 

(1) Refer to Contract Plans & ~pecifications for Details. 
I 

(2) Agents:	 :
 
#1) Gagnon Engin~ring, Inc.
 
#2) SW Cole Eng~eering, Inc
 

(3) Frequency Codes. Perfoml Initial and work-complete inspections for all items; 
followwup as required. Perfonn intennediate inspections or tests as follows: 
XIR = min percent I random 
CfW =continuous I with work 
B/C -- Before covered 

P0 39t1d 9NI~33NI9N3 N8N9t19	 gE:086E:8L0l 
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"'" 
________R_eport of S)!ecial InsJl_ec_t_io-..,n_s _ 
Project: Merrill / Rubb VII (Fotmd~tions & Site)
 

Locatlon: West Conlmercial ~ MeJrill's Marine Terminal
 

Owner: Merrill's Marine Terminal! : .
 

Owner's Address: 601A Danforth Street, Portland ME
 

Agent:
 

Special Inspector:
 

Inspection Item:
 

i ' 
To the best ofnly information, knOt'ledge, and belief, the Special Inspections required 
for this project) itemized in the Sta ement a/Special !fl,)"p'ectiotls su~nlitted for permit7 

have been performed and all disco lered discrepancies have been reported and resolved 
other (han the following: ... ..' 

Conmlents: 

(Attach continuation sheets if requi~ed to complete the description of corrections.) 

Respectfully submitted, 
Agent Or Special Inspector 

Type or print name 

Licensed Professional Seal 

Signature Date 

9NI~33NI9N3 N9N9~9 
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...... 

Final Report of Special Inspections 
Project Merrill / Rubb VII, (Foundations & Site) 

Locatipn: West Commercial - Merrill's Marine Tenninal 

Owner: MerrilPs Marine Terminal i ": 

Owner's Address: 601 A Danforth ~treet, Portland ME 

Agent:
 

Special Inspector:
 

Inspection Item:
 

To the best of my information, knoWledge. and belief~ the Special Inspections or testing 
required for'this project, and designated for lhis agent in the Statement ojSpecial 
lnoSpeclions submitted for penl1it, h~ve been performed and all discovered discrepancies 
have been reported and resolved other than the followirig: ... ,... . , 

Comments: 

(Attach continuation sheets if required to conlplete the description of corrections,) 

Interim repo11s submitted prior to thjs final report foml a basis for and are to be 
considered an integral part of this filllal report. 

Respectfully submiued, 
Agent or Special Inspector 

Type or print name 

Licensed Professional Seal 

Signature Dale 

90 39'v'd 9NI~33NI9N3 NON9'v'9 ~E086E8L0Z 
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TELEFAX
 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

COMPANY: RUBB INC., 
,Sanford Airport 
P.O. Box711 
Sanford, Maine 04073 
Tel: (207) 324-2B77 
'Fax: (207) 324-2347 

NO. SHEETS: E~mail: info@rubbusa.com 

7 
Sent [ ] 

AN \flfTlpe.NA,TIONAL COMPANY 

JUN. 1 S '0 S (THU) 14: 1 :9 COMMUNI CATION No: 60 PAGE. 1 
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TELEFAX
 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

COMPANY: RUBB INC., 
~ I' ~ -- 'Sanford Airport 

:~c:: ~!~ Mfs~_k_-~ ~~~f~~~~~~e 04073~ .ftf£L ~rJk!t Tel: (207) 324-2877 
FAX NO: Z.0 1-- KZt - ~7lJ., 'Fax: (207) 324-2347 

NO. SHEETS: K E~mail: info@rubbusa.com 

REF: .H tCtZ-'--Rd lk.. 7 
Sent [ ]

. DATE: ~J;¥~S-

AN I~TeItNATIONAL COMPA~Y 

JUN. 15 'OS (THU) 14:19 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE, 1 
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Rubb Inc., Sanford, Me. 04073 

Statement of Special Inspections Page / of L.f 

Project: M ~'j2.-'j2.-l LL.. 7 ,s '112--\.f G -r-"~ --;) M 

Location: M Q;12-e..-1 G~ n Mz-'~ 113f2-11lJv1tL;. ra)Vf'kA-IV})( I ,fi. 
Owner: ;; ..~ tf e f3NefU;Y 
Design Professional in Responsible Charge: C1 n 'I ~ 5 <..f$ '1;V; ~~ 
This Statement of Special Inspections is 6ubmitted as a condition for permit issuance in accordance with the 
Special Inspection and Structural Testing requirements of the Building Code. It jncliJdes a schedule of Special 
Inspections applicable to this project and the name(s) of the Special Inspectors and the identity of other 
approved a.gencles (if any) to be retained for conducting these inspections and tests. This Statement of 
Speciallnspect;ons encompass the following disciplines: 

~ Structural 0 Mechanice.IIElectricaJlPlumbing 
o Architectural 0 Oth6r~ 

A Final Report of Special Inspections documenting completion of all required Special Inspections, testing and 
correction of any discrepancies noted in the inspections shall be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of 
Usa and Occupancy. . 

Prepared by: 

JUN. 1 5 . 05 (THU) 14: 1 9 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. 2 
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Page z:.. of tf 
Schedule of Inspection and Testing Agencies 

This Statement of Special Inspections I Quality Assurance Plan includes the following building systems: 

o Soils and Foundations o Spray Fire Resistant Material 
o Cast-in-Place Concrete D Wood Construction 
o Precast Concrete o Exterior Insulation and Finish System 
o Masonry o Mechanical &Electrical Systems 
~ Structural Steel o Architectural Systems 
,0 Cold-Formed Steel Framing o Special Cases 

S(leclal Inspector Firm Address, Telephone, e-mail 

1. 

~~'1 5u"'fb'1~ 

2. 

3. 

4. Testing Agency (if applic.) 

rz\S~ r!YC, . ?}r-JYFC'r.-{)! f1 e_ 
Z,b 7~ /vY-f/f77 

5. Testing Agency (if applic.) 

6. Other 

Note: The special inspections and testing will be performed by qualified: Rubb personnel unless another firm 
.. is designated in the above table. 

JUN. 15 '05 (THU) 14: 20 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. :3 
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Page? of Y 
Quality Assurance Plan 

Quality Assurance for Seismic Resistance 

Seismic Design Category ))
 

Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) '-! 6'5
 
Description of seismic force resisting system and designated seismic systems: 

O~P(N~ >~e:L- COn/CFN"/f2:--/G ;p~ 

?1Z-kJvt~5 

Quality As'surance for Wind Requirements 

Basic Wind Speed (3 second gust) (<'3"C) t1 PH-
Wind Exposure Category G 
Quality Assurance Plan Required (YIN) N 6 
Desoription of wind force resisting system and designated wind resisting components: 

c>~y(ti,4-flJ1 >~ c..e~l'IIf2//G?~
 
F'U-M.q--> ­

Statement of Responsibility 

Each contractor responsible for the construction or fabrication of a system or component designated above 
must submit a Statement of Responsibility. . . 

JUN. 15 . 05 (THU) 14:20 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. 4 
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Page Lf of ifStructural Steel 

Special Inspection Inspection frequency Sc~pe 

1. Fabricator Certification! 
Quality Control Procedures One time report. 

Review shop fabrication andquality 
control proced1des. 

2. Material Certification 

One time report. 

RevifnV certified mill test reports, bolt 
certification and weld electrode 
certijicQliorl$. 
Provide structural steel vendor,information 
(name, etc.) 

3. Bolting 
In.termittent. 

Inspect installation and tightening ofpre­
tensioned high~$trength bolts. 

4. Welding 100 % visual inspection. Visually 'inspect all welds. Verify size and 
length offillet welds. 

5. Structural Details Inspect sample each week Inspect steel frame for compliance with 
structural drawings, including bracingj 

member configuration and connection. 
details. 

JUN. 1 S . OS (THU) 14: 20 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. S 
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RUBB INC.~ Sanford, Me. 04073 

SEISMIC QUALITY PLAN Page 1 013 

Project: Merrill 7 structure 

Location: Merrill Morine Terminal, Portland, Me. 

Owner: Sprague Energy 

Design Professional in Resp~nsible Charge: Gary E. SUb,mf P.E. 

This Seismic Quality Plan Is submitted prior to commencement of structure fabrication as required in the 
Building Code.This Seismic Quality Plan encompass tht ~c!!owing disciplines: 

X Structural o MeohanicallElectricallPlumbing 
o Architectural D Other: 

A finalletler of completiQn documenting satisfactory completion of all Seismic Quality Plan requirements shall 
be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of Use and Occupancy. 

Prepared by: 

JUN. 15 . 05 (THU) 14: 20 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. 6 
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RUBB INC-, Sanford, Me. 04073 

SEISMIC QUALITY PLAN - Rubb Structures 
Page 2 of 3 

DESIGNATED SEISMIC FORCE RESISTING SYSTEMS: 

A) Truss arch spans - resists side to side seismic forces. 

B) Bracing cables and compression purlins in the braced bays - resists end to end seismic forces. 

SPECIAL INSPECTIONS REQUIRED: See also attached table. 

1.) Review quality control procedures. 

2_> Review purchased material certifications.
 

3.) Inspect installation of pre-tensioned high strength bolts.
 

4.) Welding:
 

• 100 % visual inspection of all welds. 

- welding performed according to AWS 0'.1
 

- use only quanfied welders
 

- follow written welding procedures.
 

5.) Inspect completed structural components to verify compliance with construction drawings. 

DOCUMENTA,.ION REQUIRED TO SUBMIT TO BUILDING uFFICIAL: 

- material certifications for structural steel, structural bolts and walding electrode. 

• vendor names of structural steel suppliers.
 

~ statement of responsibility.
 

~ letter of completion of requirements in this plan.
 

.' 
JUN. 1 S . 0 S (THU) 14: 21 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. 7 
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RUBB lNC., Sanford, Me. 04073 

Seismic Quality Plan - Seismic systems Page 3 of 3 

.. -,~ 

Speclatlnspectlon 

1.	 Fabricator Certification! 
Quality Control Procedures 

2.	 Material Certification 

3.	 Bolting 

4.	 Welding 

Inspection frequency 

One tim2 report. 

On.e time report. 

Intermittent. 

100 % visual inspection. 

Scope 

Review shopfabrication and quality
 
control procedures.
 

Revinv certified mill test reports, bolt
 
certijicQ(ion and weld ele.ctrod~
 

certIfications.
 
Pravide structural steel vendor information
 
(name, etc.)
 

Inspect installation and tightening ofpre­
tensioned high-strength bolts.
 

Yisually inspect all weith. Verify size and
 
ltm1Jfh offillet welds. .
 

5. Structural Details Inspect sample each week. Inspect steelframe. for complicmce. with 
structural drawings, including bracing, 
member configuration and connection 
details. 

JUN. 15 '05 (THU) 14: 21 COMMUNICATION No:2 PAGE. e 



GEl Consultants, Inc.
 

July 8, 2004 
Project 04082-2 

Mr. P. D. Merrill 
Merrill Marine Terminal Services, Inc. 
601 Danforth Street 
Portland, Maine 04102 

1021 Main Street 
Winchester, MA 01890-1970 

781· 721· 4000 
781· 721·4073 Fax 

Re:	 Subsurface Investigation and Settlement Analysis 
Proposed Rubb Warehouse No.7 
Merrill Marine Terminal 1 
Portland, Maine	 ....,. _ 

Dear Mr. Merrill: 

This letter summarizes the results of our subsurface investigation and settlement analysis for 
the proposed Rubb Warehouse No.7 at the Merrill Marine Terminal in Portland Maine. 
This work was performed in accordance with our proposal dated April 20, 2004. 

Project Description 

The footprint of the proposed warehouse is shown on Figure 1. The warehouse will consist 
of a Rubb fabric building supported on shallow footing foundations with a reinforced 
concrete slab-on-grade floor. The design tloor elevation is at El. 22 and up to 4 to 6 feet of 
fill will have to be placed in portions of the building footprint to create a level surface for the 
building. The design storage load is 1,000 psf. The Rubb building is very flexible, and it 
can tolerate relatively large differential settlements. We understand that you would prefer a 
concrete floor, but would also consider using a flexible asphalt pavement. A concrete floor 
must be designed to prevent excessive cracking that could result in contamination of the 
stored product with concrete residue from the floor. Selection of the type of floor will be 
based on both cost and serviceability considerations. 

Existing Subsurface Data 

There is a considerable amount of existing soil boring and laboratory test data available from 
previous investigations at the Merrill Marine Terminal. We reviewed this existing 
information and have incorporated applicable data from these previous investigations in the 
evaluation performed for this project. 

Offices Nationwide 
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The following existing soil borings are located close to the location of the proposed 
warehouse: D-14, B-402, B-216, B-302, B-1, B-2 and B-3. Information on compressibility 
and preconsolidation of the organic silt and clay strata is available from laboratory 
consolidation tests performed on samples obtained from the mudflat areas on the south and 
west sides of the marine terminal and from a storage area located north of the bridge that 
borders the north side of the marine terminal. 

Subsurface Investigation 

We engaged Northeast Diamond Drilling Co. to perform two soil borings (B-501 and B-502) 
to evaluate the thickness of the compressible organic silt and clay strata at the proposed 
warehouse location and to obtain undisturbed samples for laboratory consolidation tests. 
The boring locations are shown on Figure 1 and boring logs are contained in Appendix A. 
These boring locations were selected to obtain samples for laboratory testing from portions 
of the proposed warehouse footprint that have experienced the least amount of surcharge 
from previous bulk storage loading. 

The borings were advanced by driving a 4-inch ID casing and cleaning out the casing with a 
roller bit. Standard 2-inch OD (l%-inch ID) split spoon samples were obtained in 
accordance with ASTM D1586 at intervals varying from 5 to 10 feet. Eight undisturbed 
3-inch-diameter thin-wall tube samples of the organic silt and clay were obtained with a 
hydraulic fixed-piston (Osterberg) sampler. The borings were advanced to refusal at depths 
of 49.6 feet in B-501 and 72.4 feet in B-502. 

Laboratory Testing 

Five one-dimensional consolidation tests were performed to obtain data on compressibility 
and preconsolidation of the organic silt and clay strata. Compression curves from the 
consolidation tests are contained in Appendix B. The test specimen from B-502 U4 
appeared to be disturbed by the presence of a piece of gravel that damaged the cutting edge 
of the thin-wall tube and the test results for this specimen proved to be unusable. 

Compressibility indices from the consolidation tests are plotted in Figure 2 and pre­
consolidation pressures from the consolidation tests are plotted in Figure 3, along with the 
data from the previous investigations. 

Subsurface Soil Conditions 

The general soil profile in the area of the proposed warehouse consists of: 10-20 feet of 
granular fill and sand; 30-50 feet of soft organic silt and clay; and about 5-10 feet of sand 
and/or glacial till overlying bedrock. 

The granular fill varies from widely-graded sand with gravel to narrowly-graded silty fine 
sand. The natural sand underlying the fill typically consists of narrowly-graded silty to 
clayey fine sand. The standard penetration test N-values in the granular fill and sand 



Mr. P. D. Menill -3- July 8,2004 

indicates that the in-place density of the soil typically ranges from very loose to medium 
dense, with most of the soil in a loose condition. 

The thickness of the soft organic silt and clay increases from about 30 feet at the west end of 
the warehouse to about 50 feet at the east end. At the west end there is about 10 feet of 
organic silt overlying about 20 feet of clay. At the east end there is no organic silt and the 
clay is about 50 feet thick. 

The clay is an older marine deposit of glacial origin and the upper portion of the clay stratum 
has undergone significant geologic preconsolidation due to desiccation. The organic silt is a 
more recent deposit that has not experienced the same geologic preconsolidation as the clay. 
The preconsolidation data from the consolidation tests indicate that the preconsolidation 
profile for the clay at the warehouse location is similar to the preconsolidation profile 
obtained from the previous tests on samples from the mudflat areas. However, the organic 
silt at the warehouse location shows significantly higher preconsolidation than indicated by 
the previous tests on samples from the mudflat areas. This preconsolidation is probably due 
to surface surcharge loadings. 

At the east end of the warehouse the clay stratum contains layers of silty to clayey fine sand 
varying from less than an inch to several feet in thickness. A surficial geology map for the 
Portland area indicates that the glacial marine clay stratum transitions to a glacial marine 
sand to the northeast of the marine terminal site, and this transition can be seen in the 
northeastern-most borings from the previous site investigations. 

The groundwater level at the east end of the warehouse appears to be about E1. 13 based on 
previous measurements performed in boring B-3. The groundwater level at the west end of 
the warehouse is tidal, and an average level of E1. 5 (approximate mean tide level) was 
assumed for analysis. 

Settlement Analyses 

We performed one-dimensional settlement analyses to estimate the magnitude of settlement 
due to compression of the soft organic silt and clay strata under the weight of the new fill 
and storage loading. Analyses were performed for the soil profiles from borings B-501 
(west end) and B-502 (east end) using a recompression index of 0.02 and a virgin 
compression index of 0.20 for both the organic silt and clay. For the analyses at the east end 
we applied an adjustment for the estimated percentage of sand layers in the clay stratum. 
We used the preconsolidation profile shown in Figure 3 where it is greater than the existing 
vertical effective stress, and we assumed an overconsolidation ratio of 1.05 due to aging 
where the preconsolidation profile in Figure 3 is less than the existing effective stress. The 
stresses in the organic silt and clay strata due to the weight of the fill (500 to 600 psf) and 
storage loading (1,000 psf) were calculated using the Boussinesq elastic solution for uniform 
loading over a rectangular area, with the fill and storage loading applied over the full 
warehouse footprint. The settlement calculations were performed using the computer 
program SAP distributed by Prototype Engineering, Inc. 
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The estimated settlement due to compression of the organic silt and clay is in the range of 1 
to 3 inches. The estimated settlements for the specific cases analyzed are as follows: 

Location 
Est. Settlement, 

inches 
Notes 

West End - South side 
(boring 8-501) 

1.0 
Location with least preconsolidation, 
stress increase is less at side 

West End - Center in Scrap 
Steel Storage Area 

1.5 
Assumed full preconsolidation by steel 
storage surcharge, stress increase is 
greatest at center 

East End - South side 
(boring 8-502) 

2.5 (3.5) 
Location with least preconsolidation, 
stress increase is less at side 

East End - Center in Salt 
Storage Shed Area 

3.0 (4.0) 
Assumed the existing surcharge is 
equivalent to a ground level at EI. 24, 
stress increase is greatest at center. 

Number in ( ) is the value before adjustment for sand layers. 

Differential settlements resulting from the compression of the organic silt and clay are 
expected to be relatively gradual because the differences in the estimated settlements are 
largely due to differences in the compression within the lower portion of the clay stratum. 

There is a significant potential for differential settlements due to local variations in 
compression of the loose fill and sand overlying the organic silt and clay, which is not 
reflected in the settlement analyses summarized above. Because these soils are highly 
variable and are located directly below the structure, they may produce relatively sharp 
differential settlements across short distances. These sharp differential settlements can be 
reduced by providing a layer of compacted fill below the structure 

Conclusions and Recommendations 

Our subsurface investigation and analyses indicate that the existing preconsolidation of the 
organic silt and clay is sufficient to prevent large settlements under the weight of the new fill 
and storage loading. Therefore, we conclude that preloading is not required. It is our 
understanding that the estimated settlement of 1 to 3 inches due to deep-seated compression 
of the silt and clay is within the tolerable limits for the Rubb building superstructure. The 
floor slab should be designed with sufficient reinforcing and control joints to tolerate 
settlements of this magnitude. 

We recommend that the following minimum thicknesses of controlled compacted fill be 
placed below the footings and floor slab to reduce differential settlements due to the loose 
fill and sand directly below the structure (includes the 9-inch minimum thickness of 
Structural Fill directly below the floor slab per our recommendations for the slab design): 
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•	 Area surcharged by a minimum 3D-foot height of the steel storage pile 

Footings - none
 
Floor slab - 1.5 feet
 

•	 Areas below the edges of the steel storage pile that may not have been surcharged by 
a 30-ft height of the storage pile 

Footings - 1.5 feet
 
Floor slab - 3 feet
 

•	 Other areas 

Footings - 3 feet
 
Floor slab - 5 feet
 

The controlled fill should be a widely-graded sand and gravel with less than 30% silt and 
should not contain rubble, clay or organic material. If the existing onsite fill is reused, 
materials that do not fit this description should be separated out and should only be used 
outside the structure. The natural silty-clayey fine sand below the existing fill is not suitable 
for reuse as controlled fill below the structure. The fill should be compacted to at least 92% 
of the maximum dry density obtained from ASTM method D-1557. If the fill material is 
highly variable, it may be more appropriate to specify a suitable compaction procedure 
instead of performing field density testing. 

We have assumed that the warehouse building will be heated. If it is not heated, a fill 
material that is not susceptible to frost heave must be placed within the depth of potential 
ground freezing below the structure. The freezing depth can be reduced by providing 
insulation below the floor slab and around the perimeter of the structure. 

We recommend an allowable bearing pressure of 2 tsf for footings bearing on a minimum 
3-foot thickness of compacted fill. The compacted fill below the footing should have a 
minimum width equal to the width of the footing plus three feet on each side of the footing. 
Exterior footings should bear at a minimum depth of 4 feet below exterior grade for frost 
protection. 

For the floor slab design we recommend a Westergaard modulus of subgrade reaction of 
k=100 pounds per cubic inch in accordance with the design criteria in "Slab Thickness for 
Industrial Concrete Floors on Grade" by the Portland Cement Association. At least 9 inches 
of Structural Fill meeting the gradation and compaction requirements in Table 1 should be 
placed immediately below the floor slab. A vapor barrier should be provided below the floor 
slab and the slab should be provided with suitable joints for crack control. 
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Please call David Shields at 781-721-4032 or Mike Yako at 781-721-4043 if you have any 
questions. 

Sincerely, 

GEl CONSULTANTS, INC. 

p4QH~
 
David R. Shields, P.E. 
Senior Technical Consultant 

DRS:FDUrr 
Attachment 
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Table 1 - Requirements for Structural Fill 
Rubb Warehouse NO.7 
Merrill's Marine Terminal 
Portland, Maine 

Structural Fill shall consist of hard, durable sand and gravel, 'free of clay, organic matter, 
surface coatings, and other deleterious materials. Soil finer than the No. 200 sieve (the 
''fines'') shall be nonplastic. Structural Fill shall meet the following gradation 
requirements: 

Sieve Size Percent Passing by Weight 

3 Inches 100 

Y2 Inch 50 -100 

No.4 35-85 

No. 16 20-65 

No. 50 5 - 40 

No. 200 (fines) 0-8 

Structural Fill shall be compacted in maximum 9-inch-thick, loose lifts to at least 95 
percent of the maximum dry density determined in accordance with ASTM 01557 
(Modified AASHTO Compaction). 

GEl Consultants, Inc. Project 04082-2 July 2004 
M:\PROJECT\2Q04\04082\04082·2\Standard Fill Table.doc 


